€. SULLAIR.

INDUSTRIAL AIR
COMPRESSOR

LS20TS

WATER-COOLED: 300-600HP / 224-447KW
AIR-COOLED: 300-450HP / 224-336KW
SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER™

OPERATOR’S
MANUAL AND
PARTS LIST

KEEP FOR
FUTURE
REFERENCE

Part Number

02250157-066

©Sullair Corporation




AIR CARE
SEMINAR TRAINING

Sullair Air Care Seminars are courses that provide hands-on instruction in the proper operation, mainte-
nance and service of Sullair equipment. Individual seminars on Industrial compressors and compressor
electrical systems are presented at regular intervals throughout the year at a dedicated training facility at
Sullair’s corporate headquarters in Michigan City, Indiana.

Instruction includes discussion of the function and installation of Sullair service parts, troubleshooting of
the most common problems, and actual equipment operation. The seminars are recommended for main-
tenance and service personnel.

For detailed course outlines, schedule and cost information contact:

Sullair Corporate Training Department
1-888-SULLAIR or
219-879-5451 (ext. 5363)
www.sullair.com

- Or Write -

Sullair Corporation

3700 E. Michigan Blvd.

Michigan City, IN 46360

Attn: Service Training Department



http://www.sullair.com

Section 1
SAFETY

Section 2
DESCRIPTION

Section 3
SPECIFICATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPERATOR IS REQUIRED TO READ
ENTIRE INSTRUCTION MANUAL

PAGE

B W W DN DNMNDNMNDN=2~ 22

(3]

16

17
17
18
19

20

21

22

1.1 GENERAL

1.2 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

1.3 PRESSURE RELEASE

1.4 FIRE AND EXPLOSION

1.5 MOVING PARTS

1.6 HOT SURFACES, SHARP EDGES AND SHARP CORNERS
1.7 TOXIC AND IRRITATING SUBSTANCES

1.8 ELECTRICAL SHOCK

1.9 LIFTING

1.10 ENTRAPMENT

2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 DESCRIPTION OF COMPONENTS

2.3 SULLAIR COMPRESSOR UNIT,
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

2.4 COMPRESSOR COOLING AND LUBRICATION
SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

2.5 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM,
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

2.6 CONTROL SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

2.7 AIR INLET SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

3.1 SPECIFICATIONS- LS20TS

3.2 LUBRICATION GUIDE- STANDARD COMPRESSORS

3.3 APPLICATION GUIDE

Figure 3-2A Identification LS20TS 300-450HP/ 224-336KW
Air-cooled with Supervisor Controller

Figure 3-2B Identification LS20TS 300-450HP/ 224-336KW
Water-cooled with Supervisor Controller

Figure 3-2C Identification LS20TS 500-600HP/ 373-447KW
Water-cooled with Supervisor Controller

Figure 3-2D Identification LS20TS 300-450HP/ 224-336KW
Remote Cooler



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section 4
INSTALLATION

Section 5
SUPERVISOR
CONTROLLER™

Section 6
OPERATION

Section 7
MAINTENANCE

23
23
23
24
25
25
25

26

27
27
28
28
28

29
29
29

29

29
29
29
29
29
29
30
32
33
34
34

4.1 MOUNTING OF COMPRESSOR
4.2 VENTILATION AND COOLING
4.3 SERVICE AIR PIPING

4.4 COUPLING ALIGNMENT CHECK
4.5 FLUID LEVEL CHECK

4.6 ELECTRICAL PREPARATION
4.7 MOTOR ROTATION CHECK

Figure 5-1 Supervisor Controller Panel

6.1 GENERAL

6.2 PURPOSE OF CONTROLS

6.3 INITIAL START-UP PROCEDURE

6.4 SUBSEQUENT START-UP PROCEDURE
6.5 SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

7.1 MAINTENANCE INTRODUCTION
7.2 DAILY OPERATION

7.3 MAINTENANCE AFTER INITIAL 50 HOURS OF
OPERATION

7.4 MAINTENANCE AS REQUIRED BY LUBRICATION
GUIDE (SECTION 3)

7.5 FLUID CHANGE
7.5.1 FLUID CONTAMINATION BASED ON FLUID ANALYSIS
7.6 MOTOR BEARINGS
7.7 SEPARATOR MAINTENANCE INTRODUCTION
7.8 PARTS REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES
FLUID FILTER MAINTENANCE
AIR FILTER MAINTENANCE
SEPARATOR MAINTENANCE
OIL RETURN/SIGHT GLASS MAINTENANCE
DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE REGULATOR ADJUSTMENT
DRIVE COUPLING INSTALLATION AND ALIGNMENT



Section 8
TROUBLESHOOTING

Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS
AND PARTS LIST

35

44

46
50

52

54

58

60

62

64

68

72

76
82

88
92

98
102
104
108
114

TABLE OF CONTENTS

8.1 TROUBLESHOOTING
8.2 TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

9.1 PROCEDURE FOR ORDERING PARTS

9.2 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST - TS20S

9.3 MOTOR, FRAME, COMPRESSOR AND PARTS -
300-450HP / 223-336KW

9.4 MOTOR, FRAME, COMPRESSOR AND PARTS -
500-600HP / 373-447KW

9.5 AIR INLET SYSTEM WITH OIL INJECTION VALVE

9.6 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 300-450HP / 223-336KW
WATER-COOLED

9.7 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 500-600HP / 373-447KW
WATER-COOLED

9.8 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 300-450HP / 223-336KW
AIR-COOLED REMOTE

9.9 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450HP / 223-336KW
AIR-COOLED

9.10 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450HP / 223-336KW
WATER-COOLED

9.11 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- 500-600HP / 373-447KW
WATER-COOLED

9.12 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450HP / 223-336KW
AIR-COOLED

9.13 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450HP / 223-336KW
WATER-COOLED

9.14 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 500-600HP / 373-447KW
WATER-COOLED

9.15 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 300-450HP / 223-336KW

9.16 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 300-450HP / 223-336KW
WITH SWING LID

9.17 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 500-600HP / 373-447KW

9.18 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 500-600HP / 373-447KW
WITH SWING LID

9.19 CONTROL/START SYSTEM

9.20 CONTROL PANEL

9.21 ENCLOSURE

9.22 DECAL GROUP

9.23 DECAL LOCATIONS- OPEN AIR-COOLED



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS
AND PARTS LIST

116

118

120

122

124

128

132

136

137

138

9.24 DECAL LOCATIONS- OPEN WATER-COOLED

9.25 DECAL LOCATIONS- REMOTE COOLER

9.26 DECAL LOCATIONS- CONTROL BOX

9.27 ENCLOSURE DECALS

9.28 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS- 300-
450HP / 224-336KW AIR-COOLED

9.29 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM-
LS20TS 300-450HP / 224-336 KW WATER-COOLED

9.30 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS
500-600HP / 373-447KW WATER-COOLED

9.31 WIRING DIAGRAM- LS20TS WATER-COOLED SOLID STATE
STARTER WITH SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER

9.32 WIRING DIAGRAM- LS20TS AIR-COOLED SOLID STATE
REMOTE COOLER PACK WITH SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER

9.33 WIRING DIAGRAM- LS20TS VFD REMOTE COOLER PACK
WITH SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER



1.1 GENERAL

OPERATOR IS REQUIRED TO READ ENTIRE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Sullair Corporation and its subsidiaries design and
manufacture all of their products so they can be
operated safely. However, the responsibility for
safe operation rests with those who use and main-
tain these products. The following safety precau-
tions are offered as a guide which, if conscientious-
ly followed, will minimize the possibility of accidents
throughout the useful life of this equipment.

The compressor should be operated only by those
who have been trained and delegated to do so, and
who have read and understood this Operator’s
Manual. Failure to follow the instructions, proce-
dures and safety precautions in this manual may
result in accidents and injuries.

NEVER start the compressor unless it is safe to do
so. DO NOT attempt to operate the compressor
with a known unsafe condition. Tag the compressor
and render it inoperative by disconnecting and lock-
ing out all power at source or otherwise disabling its
prime mover so others who may not know of the
unsafe condition cannot attempt to operate it until
the condition is corrected.

Install, use and operate the compressor only in full
compliance with all pertinent OSHA regulations
and/or any applicable Federal, State, and Local
codes, standards and regulations.

DO NOT modify the compressor and/or controls in
any way except with written factory approval.

While not specifically applicable to all types of com-
pressors with all types of prime movers, most of the
precautionary statements contained herein are
applicable to most compressors and the concepts
behind these statements are generally applicable to
all compressors.

1.2 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Prior to installing or operating the compressor, own-
ers, employers and users should become familiar
with, and comply with, all applicable OSHA regula-
tions and/or any applicable Federal, State and
Local codes, standards, and regulations relative to
personal protective equipment, such as eye and
face protective equipment, respiratory protective

Section 1
SAFETY

equipment, equipment intended to protect the
extremities, protective clothing, protective shields
and barriers and electrical protective equipment, as
well as noise exposure administrative and/or engi-
neering controls and/or personal hearing protective
equipment.

1.3 PRESSURE RELEASE
A. Install an appropriate flow-limiting valve between
the service air outlet and the shut-off (throttle)
valve, either at the compressor or at any other point
along the air line, when an air hose exceeding
13mm inside diameter is to be connected to the
shut-off (throttle) valve, to reduce pressure in case
of hose failure, per OSHA Standard 29 CFR
1926.302(b)(7) and/or any applicable Federal,
State and Local codes, standards and regulations.

B. When the hose is to be used to supply a mani-
fold, install an additional appropriate flow-limiting
valve between the manifold and each air hose
exceeding13mm inside diameter that is to be con-
nected to the manifold to reduce pressure in case
of hose failure.

C. Provide an appropriate flow-limiting valve at the
beginning of each additional 23m of hose in runs of
air hose exceeding13mm inside diameter to reduce
pressure in case of hose failure.

D. Flow-limiting valves are listed by pipe size and
flow-rated. Select appropriate valves accordingly, in
accordance with their manufacturer’s recommen-
dations.

E. DO NOT use air tools that are rated below the
maximum rating of the compressor. Select air tools,
air hoses, pipes, valves, filters and other fittings
accordingly. DO NOT exceed manufacturer’s rated
safe operating pressures for these items.

F. Secure all hose connections by wire, chain or
other suitable retaining device to prevent tools or
hose ends from being accidentally disconnected
and expelled.

G. Open fluid filler cap only when compressor is not
running and is not pressurized. Shut down the
compressor and bleed the sump (receiver) to zero
internal pressure before removing the cap.

H. Vent all internal pressure prior to opening any
line, fitting, hose, valve, drain plug, connection or
other component, such as filters and line oilers, and
before attempting to refill optional air line anti-icer
systems with antifreeze compound.

I. Keep personnel out of line with and away from the
discharge opening of hoses or tools or other points



Section 1
SAFETY

of compressed air discharge.

J. Use air at pressures less than 2.1 bar for clean-
ing purposes, and then only with effective chip
guarding and personal protective equipment per
OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.242 (b) and/or any
applicable Federal, State, and Local codes, stan-
dards and regulations.

K. DO NOT engage in horseplay with air hoses as
death or serious injury may result.

1.4 FIRE AND EXPLOSION

A. Clean up spills of lubricant or other combustible
substances immediately, if such spills occur.

B. Shut off the compressor and allow it to cool.
Then keep sparks, flames and other sources of
ignition away and DO NOT permit smoking in the
vicinity when checking or adding lubricant or when
refilling air line anti-icer systems with antifreeze
compound.

C. DO NOT permit fluids, including air line anti-icer
system antifreeze compound or fluid film, to accu-
mulate on, under or around acoustical material, or
on any external surfaces of the air compressor.
Wipe down using an aqueous industrial cleaner or
steam clean as required. If necessary, remove
acoustical material, clean all surfaces and then
replace acoustical material. Any acoustical material
with a protective covering that has been torn or
punctured should be replaced immediately to pre-
vent accumulation of liquids or fluid film within the
material. DO NOT use flammable solvents for
cleaning purposes.

D. Disconnect and lock out all power at source prior
to attempting any repairs or cleaning of the com-
pressor or of the inside of the enclosure, if any.

E. Keep electrical wiring, including all terminals and
pressure connectors in good condition. Replace
any wiring that has cracked, cut, abraded or other-
wise degraded insulation, or terminals that are
worn, discolored or corroded. Keep all terminals
and pressure connectors clean and tight.

F. Keep grounded and/or conductive objects such
as tools away from exposed live electrical parts
such as terminals to avoid arcing which might serve
as a source of ignition.

G. Remove any acoustical material or other materi-
al that may be damaged by heat or that may sup-
port combustion and is in close proximity, prior to
attempting weld repairs.

H. Keep suitable fully charged Class BC or ABC fire
extinguisher or extinguishers nearby when servic-

ing and operating the compressor.

I. Keep oily rags, trash, leaves, litter or other com-
bustibles out of and away from the compressor.

J. DO NOT operate the compressor without proper
flow of cooling air or water or with inadequate flow
of lubricant or with degraded lubricant.

K. DO NOT attempt to operate the compressor in
any classification of hazardous

environment unless the compressor has been spe-
cially designed and manufactured for that duty.

1.5 MOVING PARTS

A. Keep hands, arms and other parts of the body
and also clothing away from couplings, fans and
other moving parts.

B. DO NOT attempt to operate the compressor with
the fan, coupling or other guards removed.

C. Wear snug-fitting clothing and confine long hair
when working around this compressor, especially
when exposed to hot or moving parts.

D. Keep access doors, if any, closed except when
making repairs or adjustments.

E. Make sure all personnel are out of and/or clear
of the compressor prior to attempting to start or
operate it.

F. Disconnect and lock out all power at source and
verify at the compressor that all circuits are de-
energized to minimize the possibility of accidental
start-up, or operation, prior to attempting repairs or
adjustments. This is especially important when
compressors are remotely controlled.

G. Keep hands, feet, floors, controls and walking
surfaces clean and free of fluid, water or other lig-
uids to minimize the possibility of slips and falls.

1.6 HOT SURFACES, SHARP EDGES AND SHARP

CORNERS
A. Avoid bodily contact with hot fluid, hot coolant,
hot surfaces and sharp edges and corners.

B. Keep all parts of the body away from all points of
air discharge.

C. Wear personal protective equipment including
gloves and head covering when working in, on or
around the compressor.

D. Keep a first aid kit handy. Seek medical assis-
tance promptly in case of injury. DO NOT ignore
small cuts and burns as they may lead to infection.

1.7 TOXIC AND IRRITATING SUBSTANCES

A. DO NOT use air from this compressor for respi-
ration (breathing) except in full compliance with



OSHA Standards 29 CFR 1910 and/or any applica-
ble Federal, State or Local codes or regulations.

4\ DANGER

Death or serious injury can result from inhaling
compressed air without using proper safety
equipment. See OSHA standards and/or any
applicable Federal, State, and Local codes, stan-
dards and regulations on safety equipment.

B. DO NOT use air line anti-icer systems in air lines
supplying respirators or other breathing air utiliza-
tion equipment and DO NOT discharge air from
these systems into unventilated or other confined
areas.

C. Operate the compressor only in open or ade-
quately ventilated areas.

D. Locate the compressor or provide a remote inlet
so that it is not likely to ingest exhaust fumes or
other toxic, noxious or corrosive fumes or sub-
stances.

E. Coolants and lubricants used in this compressor
are typical of the industry. Care should be taken to
avoid accidental ingestion and/or skin contact. In
the event of ingestion, seek medical treatment
promptly. Wash with soap and water in the event of
skin contact. Consult Material Safety Data Sheet for
information pertaining to fluid of fill.

F. Wear goggles or a full face shield when adding
antifreeze compound to air line anti-icer systems.

G. If air line anti-icer system antifreeze compound
enters the eyes or if fumes irritate the eyes, they
should be washed with large quantities of clean
water for fifteen minutes. A physician, preferably an
eye specialist, should be contacted immediately.

H. DO NOT store air line anti-icer system antifreeze
compound in confined areas.

I. The antifreeze compound used in air line
antifreeze systems contains methanol and is toxic,
harmful or fatal if swallowed. Avoid contact with the
skin or eyes and avoid breathing the fumes. If swal-
lowed, induce vomiting by administering a table-
spoon of salt, in each glass of clean, warm water
until vomit is clear, then administer two teaspoons
of baking soda in a glass of clean water. Have
patient lay down and cover eyes to exclude light.
Call a physician immediately.

1.8 ELECTRICAL SHOCK

A. This compressor should be installed and main-
tained in full compliance with all applicable Federal,

Section 1
SAFETY

State and Local codes, standards and regulations,
including those of the National Electrical Code, and
also including those relative to equipment ground-
ing conductors, and only by personnel that are
trained, qualified and delegated to do so.

B. Keep all parts of the body and any hand-held
tools or other conductive objects away from
exposed live parts of electrical system. Maintain dry
footing, stand on insulating surfaces and DO NOT
contact any other portion of the compressor when
making adjustments or repairs to exposed live parts
of the electrical system. Make all such adjustments
or repairs with one hand only, so as to minimize the
possibility of creating a current path through the
heart.

C. Attempt repairs in clean, dry and well lighted and
ventilated areas only.

D. DO NOT leave the compressor unattended with
open electrical enclosures. If necessary to do so,
then disconnect, lock out and tag all power at
source so others will not inadvertently restore
power.

E. Disconnect, lock out, and tag all power at source
prior to attempting repairs or adjustments to rotating
machinery and prior to handling any ungrounded

conductors.
A\ DANGER

All field equipment must be tested for electro-
static fields prior to servincing or making contact
with the machine using the following or equiva-
lent test equipment:

* 90-600 VAC : Volt detector such as Fluke
Model 1AC-A
* 600-7000 VAC : Voltage detector such as
Fluke Networks Model C9970
It is the responsibility of each organization to

provide/arrange trainng for all their associates
expected to test for electrostatic fields.

1.9 LIFTING

A. If the compressor is provided with a lifting bail,
then lift by the bail provided. If no bail is provided,
then lift by sling. Compressors to be air-lifted by hel-
icopter must not be supported by the lifting bail but
by slings instead. In any event, lift and/or handle
only in full compliance with OSHA standards 29
CFR 1910 subpart N and/or any applicable Federal,
State, and Local codes, standards and regulations.

B. Inspect points of attachment for cracked welds
and for cracked, bent, corroded or otherwise
degraded members and for loose bolts or nuts prior
to lifting.



Section 1
SAFETY

C. Make sure entire lifting, rigging and supporting
structure has been inspected, is in good condition
and has a rated capacity of at least the weight of
the compressor. If you are unsure of the weight,
then weigh compressor before lifting.

D. Make sure lifting hook has a functional safety
latch or equivalent, and is fully engaged and
latched on the bail or slings.

E. Use guide ropes or equivalent to prevent twist-
ing or swinging of the compressor once it has been
lifted clear of the ground.

F. DO NOT attempt to lift in high winds.

G. Keep all personnel out from under and away
from the compressor whenever it is suspended.

H. Lift compressor no higher than necessary.

I. Keep lift operator in constant attendance when-
ever compressor is suspended.

J. Set compressor down only on a level surface
capable of safely supporting at least its weight and
its loading unit.

K. When moving the compressor by forklift truck,
utilize fork pockets if provided. Otherwise, utilize
pallet if provided. If neither fork pockets or pallet are
provided, then make sure compressor is secure
and well balanced on forks before attempting to

raise or transport it any significant distance.

L. Make sure forklift truck forks are fully engaged
and tipped back prior to lifting or transporting the
compressor.

M. Forklift no higher than necessary to clear obsta-
cles at floor level and transport and corner at mini-
mum practical speeds.

N. Make sure pallet-mounted compressors are
firmly bolted or otherwise secured to the pallet prior
to attempting to forklift or transport them. NEVER
attempt to forklift a compressor that is not secured
to its pallet, as uneven floors or sudden stops may
cause the compressor to tumble off, possibly caus-
ing serious injury or property damage in the
process.

1.10 ENTRAPMENT

A. If the compressor enclosure, if any, is large
enough to hold a man and if it is necessary to enter
it to perform service adjustments, inform other per-
sonnel before doing so, or else secure and tag the
access door in the open position to avoid the pos-
sibility of others closing and possibly latching the
door with personnel inside.

B. Make sure all personnel are out of compressor
before closing and latching enclosure doors.



2.1 INTRODUCTION

Your new Sullair lubricated rotary screw air com-
pressor will provide you with a unique experience in
improved reliability and greatly reduced mainte-
nance.

Compared to other types of compressors, the
Sullair rotary screw is unique in mechanical reliabil-
ity, with “no wear” and “no inspection” required of
the working parts within the compressor unit.

Read Section 7 (Maintenance) to see how surpris-
ingly easy it is to keep your air compressor in top
operating condition. Should any questions arise
which cannot be answered in the following text, call
your nearest Sullair representative or the Sullair
Corporation Service Department.

2.2 DESCRIPTION OF COMPONENTS

Refer to Figures 2-1A and 2-1B. The components
and assemblies of the air compressor are clearly
shown. The complete package includes compres-
sor, electric motor, compressor inlet system,
compressor discharge system, compressor
cooling and lubrication system, capacity con-
trol system and “Supervisor Controller System”
all mounted on a structural steel frame.

On air-cooled models, the cooling package is
mounted within the package. The separate motor-
driven fan cooling package forces air through the
coolers, which removes the heat of compression
from the cooling fluid.

Both air-cooled and water-cooled versions have
easily accessible items such as the fluid filters and
control valves. The inlet air filters are also mounted
for easy access and servicing.

2.3 SULLAIR COMPRESSOR UNIT, FUNCTIONAL

DESCRIPTION

Sullair air compressors feature the Sullair compres-
sor unit, a two-stage, positive displacement, lubri-
cated-type compressor. This unit provides continu-
ous pulse-free air compression to meet your needs.
With a Sullair compressor, there is no maintenance
or inspection of the internal parts of the compressor
unit permitted in accordance with the terms of the
warranty.

Fluid is injected into the compressor unit at each
stage, and mixes directly with the air as the rotors
turn, compressing the air. The fluid flow has three
main functions:

* As coolant, it controls the rise of air temper-
ature normally associated with the heat of
compression.

 Seals the leakage paths between the rotors

24

Section 2
DESCRIPTION

and the stator and also between the rotors
themselves.

* Acts as a lubricating film between the rotors
allowing one rotor to directly drive the other,
which is an idler.

After the air/fluid mixture is discharged from the
compressor unit, the fluid is separated from the air.
At this time, the air flows to the service line and the
fluid is cooled in preparation for reinjection.

COMPRESSOR COOLING AND LUBRICATION
SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Refer to Figure 2-2, and Sections 9.28, 9.29 and
9.30 in the Parts List portion of this manual. The
cooling and lubrication system consists of a fluid
cooler, aftercooler, full flow fluid filters, fluid stop
valve, thermal valve and interconnection piping. For
water-cooled models, a shell and tube fluid cooler
and aftercooler are mounted on the compressor
package. For air-cooled models, they are radiator-
type coolers, and are mounted on the compressor
package.

The pressure in the receiver/sump causes fluid flow
by forcing the fluid from the high pressure area of
the sump to an area of lower pressure in the com-
pressor unit.

Fluid flows from the bottom of the receiver/sump to
the thermal valve. The thermal valve is fully open
when the discharge temperature is below 220°F
(104.4°C). The fluid passes through the thermal
valve, the main fluid filter and directly to the com-
pressor unit, thus feeding the bearings, seals and
rotor area.

As the discharge temperature rises above 220°F
(104.4°C), due to the heat of compression, the ther-
mal valve begins to close and a portion of the fluid
then flows through the cooler. From the cooler, the
fluid flows to the main filter and on to the compres-
sor unit. The fluid filter has a replacement element
and an integral pressure bypass valve.

The fluid stop valve prevents fluid from filling the
compressor unit when the compressor is shut
down. When the compressor is operating, the fluid
stop valve is held open by air pressure from the
compressor unit allowing a free flow of fluid from the
receiver/sump back to the compressor unit. On
shutdown, the compressor unit pressure is reduced,
causing the fluid stop valve to close and isolate the
compressor unit from the cooling system.

2.5 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM, FUNC-

TIONAL DESCRIPTION
Refer to Figure 2-2, and Sections 9.28, 9.29 and



Section 2
DESCRIPTION

Figure 2-1A Sullair Series LS20T Rotary Screw Compressor- Air-cooled (Typical)

FRONT
VIEW

AIR INLET FILTER

MOTOR

CONTROL PANEL

SUMP TANK

FLUID FILL

A
B
Cc
D |[COMPRESSOR UNIT
E
F
G

COOLERS

o]




Section 2
DESCRIPTION

Figure 2-1B Sullair Series LS20T Rotary Screw Compressor- Water-cooled (Typical)

FRONT
VIEW

KEY
AIR INLET FILTER
MOTOR
CONTROL PANEL
COMPRESSOR UNIT
SUMP TANK
FLUID FILL
COOLERS
COOLERS
WATER SEPARATOR
AUTO-TRAP

X|e|lZ|o|MmoO|O|m| >




Section 2
DESCRIPTION

Figure 2-2 Compressor Cooling, Lubrication and Discharge System (Typical)

A_
é_

@ ®
= =
I

KEY KEY (CONTINUED)
A |FLUID (LINE) L [FROM UNIT
B [AIR/FLUID (LINE) SUMP/SEPARATOR
M
C [AIR (LINE) TANK
D |WATER (LINE) N |MAIN FLUID FILTER
£ |[MOISTURE P |OIL STOP VALVE
SEPARATOR o |MINIMUM PRESSURE/
F [TRAP DRAIN CHECK VALVE
G [FROM AFTERCOOLER
H [TO AFTERCOOLER
J |FROM OIL COOLER
k |DISCHARGE CHECK
VALVE

9.30 in the Parts List portion of this manual. The
compressor unit discharges the compressed
air/fluid moisture through a discharge check valve
into the combination receiver/sump. The discharge
check valve prevents air in the receiver from return-
ing to the compression chamber after the compres-
sor has been shut down. The receiver has three
functions:

* It acts as a primary fluid separator.
* Serves as the compressor fluid sump.

 Houses the final fluid separator elements.
The compressed air/fluid mixture enters the receiv-
er and is directed against the ends of the tank. The
direction of movement is changed and its velocity
significantly reduced, thus causing large droplets of
fluid to form and fall to the bottom of the
receiver/sump. The fractional percentage of fluid
remaining in the compressed air collects on the sur-
faces of the dual separator elements as the com-
pressed air flows through them. Two return lines (or

scavenge tubes) lead from the bottom of each sep-
arator element to the interstage of the compressor
unit. Fluid collecting on the bottom of each separa-
tor is returned to the compressor by a pressure dif-
ference between the receiver and the compressor.
Sight glasses are located in the return lines to
observe this fluid flow. There are also orifices in this
return line (protected by strainers) to assure proper

flow. By pressing the N\ [ pads on the
Supervisor Controller, the operator may monitor the
condition of the separator elements by reading dif-
ferential pressure on the digital display. At a differ-
ential of 10 psid (0.7 bar) or greater, the operator
will be told to service the separator element. At this
time, separator element replacement is necessary.

The receiver is an ASME pressure vessel. A combi-
nation minimum pressure/check valve, located
downstream from the separator, assures a mini-
mum receiver pressure of 160 psig (11 bar) during
full load operation. This pressure is necessary for
proper air/fluid separation and proper fluid circula-



2.6

tion while supplying air to the system. This valve
also acts as a check valve preventing compressed
air in the service line from bleeding back into the
receiver on shutdown and during operation on the
compressor in an unloaded condition.

A pressure relief valve (located on the wet side of
the separator) is set to open at rated tank pressure.

The compressor is also equipped with high pres-
sure shutdown protection to shut down at high MAX
P1 setpoint. This prevents the relief valve from
opening. High temperature probes are provided to
shut down the compressor.

4\ WARNING

DO NOT remove caps, plugs, and/or other com-
ponents when compressor is running or pressur-
ized.

Stop compressor and relieve all internal pressure
before doing so.

Fluid is added to the sump via a capped fluid filler
opening, located on the tank to prevent overfilling of
the sump. A sight glass enables the operator to
visually monitor the sump fluid level.

CAPACITY CONTROL SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL
DESCRIPTION

Refer to Figures 2-3A, 2-3B, 2-3C, 2-3D and 2-3E,
as well as Sections 9.28, 9.29 and 9.30 in the Parts
List portion of this manual. The purpose of the
compressor control system is to regulate the com-
pressor air intake to match the amount of com-
pressed air being utilized. At 0 to 10 percent air
output, the control system will automatically unload
the compressor and reduce power consumption.
The unload sump pressure can be set using the
unload control regulator valve (140-175 psig).

The Control System consists of an inlet poppet
valve, startup solenoid valve, reference (equal-
izing) pressure regulator, blowdown solenoid
valve, pneumatic blowdown valve, control pres-
sure regulator, unload pressure regulator,
sequencing solenoid valve, and a control line
filter located prior to the controls.

The functional description of the Control System is
described below in five distinct phases of the com-
pressor operation. For explanation purposes, this
description will apply to compressors with an oper-
ating range of 350 to 360 psig (24.1 to 24.8 bar). A
compressor with any other pressure range would
operate in a similar manner except for the stated
pressures.

Section 2
DESCRIPTION

START MODE - TO 160 PSIG (11 BAR)

When the compressor start button is depressed,
the pressure will rise from 0 to 160 psig (0 to 11
bar). During this period, the control inlet solenoid is
closed, which keeps the inlet poppet valve closed.
The control pressure regulator is also closed at this
time. After the startup timer times out, the startup
solenoid valve changes state and the reference
pressure regulator controls the pressure signal to
the poppet valve at a maximum 60 psig (4 bar).
The inlet poppet valve opens allowing full airflow to
the compressor inlet and the discharge pressure
builds to approximately 160 psig (11 bar). No air is
supplied to the system service line during this
phase by the minimum pressure valve. When the
discharge pressure exceeds approximately 160
psig (11 bar), the minimum pressure valve may
start to open and allow air to flow to the system
service line.

NORMAL OPERATION MODE - 160 TO 350 PSIG
(11 TO 24.1 BAR)

When the sump pressure rises above 160 psig (11
bar), the minimum pressure valve opens and deliv-
ers compressed air to the system service line.
From this point on, a line air pressure transducer
continually monitors the air pressure. The control
pressure regulator valve remains closed during this
phase, keeping the inlet poppet valve wide open.
The blowdown solenoid valve also remains closed
during this phase. Flow will occur when the dis-
charge pressure is higher than the line pressure.
The check valve, which is built into the minimum
pressure valve, will prevent back flow into the com-
pressor.

MODULATING MODE - 350 TO 360 PSIG (24.1
TO 24.8 BAR)

If less than the rated capacity of compressed air is
being used, the system service line pressure will
rise above 350 psig (24.1 bar). The control pres-
sure regulator valve gradually opens applying air
pressure to the control side of the inlet poppet
valve, which modulates the position of the inlet pop-
pet valve. This reduces the amount of air entering
the compressor until it matches the amount of air
being utilized. The control system functions contin-
ually in this manner, between the limits of 350 to
360 psig (24.1 to 24.8 bar) in response to varying
demands from system service line. The control
pressure regulator valve has an orifice, which vents
a small amount of air to the atmosphere when the
control pressure regulator valve modulates the inlet
poppet valve.



Section 2
DESCRIPTION

10

UNLOAD MODE - EXCESS OF 360 PSIG (24.8
BAR)

As the required air is reduce, the discharge pres-
sure and line pressure rise above the 360 psig (24.8
bar), the Supervisor activates the unload solenoid
valve which in turn pressurizes the blowdown valve.
This opens the blowdown valve, which allows dis-
charge air to flow back to the compressor inlet.
Since the inlet poppet valve is fully closed, the air
pressure from the sump tank will be relieved
through the blowdown valve, which will reduce the
sump pressure. Some of the outgoing air will flow
directly into the compressor inlet to avoid cavitation
during this time of blowdown. As the sump pres-
sure drops, motor power consumption is also
reduced. The unload pressure regulator is set to
maintain the unload pressure at a designated value,
between 140 and 175 psig (9.6 to 12 bar). At this
time, the compressor is in the unload mode.

When the line pressure drops back to the load point
(cut-in pressure) of the pressure transducer, usual-
ly 350 psig (24.1 bar), the compressor will change
state back to the modulating mode as discussed

earlier. This cycle will repeat itself, maintaining the
demand required on the system line supply.

SHUTDOWN MODE

When the compressor is shut down based on a
manual shutdown, a safety shutdown or an auto-
matic shutdown from the Supervisor touch pad, the
unload solenoid valve is de-energized allowing air
to flow through the check valve and into the poppet
valve keeping the inlet poppet valve closed. This
also opens the blowdown valve to allow com-
pressed air to vent back above inlet poppet valve
through the inlet filter. The control lines are proper-
ly sized and routed to allow the compressed air to
relieve to atmosphere rather than below the inlet
poppet valve.

If the compressor Supervisor Controller is in the
automatic mode, the compressor will shut down
after running unloaded for a specific amount of
time. The reverse also holds true, if the system line
pressure requires additional compressed air, the
compressor will start automatically to satisfy this
demand.



Section 2
DESCRIPTION

Figure 2-3A Control System Diagram- Functional Components

KEY

KEY (CONTINUED)

A |MINIMUM PRESSURE/ CHECK VALVE

CONTROL LINE FILTER

DOWNSTREAM PRESSURE REGULATOR
VALVE (60 PSIG)

AIR INLET POPPET VALVE

MODULATING CONTROL REGULATOR
VALVE

FROM SUMP

CI Xl <X

BLOWDOWN VALVE

D |[BLOWDOWN SOLENOID VALVE

LEGEND

E |SEQUENCING SOLENOID VALVE

TO INLET FILTER

DOWNSTREAM PRESSURE REGULATOR
VALVE

TO FLUID FILTER (P4)

G [UNLOAD CONTROL REGULATOR VALVE

TO WET SIDE SUMP (P1)

AW N~

TO INLET FLUID INJECTION BLOCK

11



Section 2
DESCRIPTION

Figure 2-3B Control System Diagram- START

v - Line Pressure Air
I Dry Side Air
I Regulated Air

12



Section 2
DESCRIPTION

Figure 2-3C Control System Diagram- MODULATION

v Line Pressure Air
I Dry Side Air
I Regulated Air

13



Section 2
DESCRIPTION

Figure 2-3D Control System Diagram- FULL LOAD

v Line Pressure Air
I Dry Side Air
I Regulated Air

14



Section 2
DESCRIPTION

Figure 2-3E Control System Diagram- UNLOAD

wn Line Pressure Air

I Dry Side Air
I Regulated Air

15



Section 2
DESCRIPTION

Figure 2-4 Air Inlet System 2.7 AIR INLET SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIP-
TION

Refer to Figure 2-4. The Compressor Inlet
System consists of a dry-type air filter, a vacuum
switch, and an air inlet valve.

At 20” water column, the inlet vacuum switch will
allow the Supervisor Controller to indicate that “AIR
FILTER MAINT RQD” (inlet filter element mainte-
nance is required).

16



Section 3
SPECIFICATIONS

3.1 SPECIFICATIONS- LS20TS

Model Series DIMENSIONS WITHOUT ENCLOSURE ()
Length Width Height Weight
in mm in mm in mm Ib kg
LS20T 800 CFM 157 3988 72 1821 92 2339 (1) (1)
LS20T 960 CFM 157 3988 72 1821 92 2339 (1 ({1)]
LS20T 1100 CFM 157 3988 72 1821 92 2339 ({1)] (1
LS20T 1450 CFM 157 3988 72 1821 92 2339 (1) (1)

(I1) Add kg for enclosed models.

(I) Add an additional mm to Height for enclosed models. Add an additional mm to height for air inlet cap.

NOTICE

For noise level information, please contact the Sullair Factory Service Department.

COMPRESSOR:

'I\r/}’p‘?i .

aximum Full Load Operating Pressure:
Bearing Type:

Cooling:

Lubricant:

Sump Capacity:

Control:

MOTOR:
Type:
Size:
Speed:

3.2 LUBRICATION GUIDE-STANDARD COMPRES-
SORS
Refer to Figure 3-1 for fluid fill port location. Sullair
standard compressors are filled with Sullube fluid

as factory fill.
NOTICE

To be sure that you receive the correct fluid for
your compressor, when ordering fluid, always
confirm your compressor’s fluid fill with the parts
technician by using your compressor’s serial
number.

NOTICE

Mixing of other fluids within the compressor will
void all warranties.

Sullube fluid should be changed every 1200 hours
or once a year, whichever comes first. The fluid
should be changed more frequently under severe
operating conditions, such as high ambient temper-
atures coupled with high humidity, or when high

2-Stage Oil Flooded Rotary
350 psig (24.1 bar)

Anti-Friction

Pressurized Compressor Fluid
Sullube

50 U.S. Gallons (189.3 Liters)
Supervisor Controller

0.D.P,, 460V, A.C., Three Phase, 60 Cycles
300, 350, 400, 450, 500, 600HP
1800 RPM

Figure 3-1 Fluid Fill Port Location

KEY
A |FLUID FILL PORT
SIGHT GLASS

SUMP/SEPARATOR
TANK

NOTICE

@When performing a fluid
change or topping off the
fill, the proper level should
be at half of the sight glass,
with the machine off.

(o8]

17



Section 3
SPECIFICATIONS

18

particulate level, corrosive gases or strong oxidizing
gases are present in the air.

Maintenance of all other components is still recom-
mended as indicated in the Operator’'s Manual.

NOTICE

Mixing of other lubricants within the compressor
unit will void all warranties!

“The Plastic Pipe Institute recommends against
the use of thermoplastic pipe to transport com-
pressed air or other compressed gases in
exposed above ground locations, e.g. in exposed
plant piping.” (I)

Sullube should not be used with PVC piping sys-
tems. It may affect the bond at cemented joints.
Certain other plastic materials may also be affect-
ed.

(1) Plastic Pipe Institute, Recommendation B,
Adopted January 19, 1972.

3.3 APPLICATION GUIDE
Sullair encourages the user to participate in a fluid
analysis program with the fluid suppliers. This could
result in a fluid change interval differing from that
stated in the manual. Contact your Sullair dealer for
details.



Section 3
SPECIFICATIONS

Figure 3-2A Identification LS20TS 300-450HP/ 224-336KW Air-cooled with Supervisor Controller

47.43

30.55
SUMP DRAIN

/S
Ly
A
ReL e
i
. 75J
Sop oRAtN

S] 3
= =8 d
0y
2
iﬂl 2 g
e Q{ Eied 83
3y S5 F &2
358 — H - S
zad Sx
e o 33
== T
@
[ L : o o
3
g /"V_V B g B
@2 - o
3% I o
% e >
= B
D‘) i
[ T & o 5 3
g2 B
H =S 5%
] Ee 2 i
g 4= =8 o 1
o 882 .
. ow
c_° o
Iy B >
o >y
° o O~
o 5 oo
° Za [T
H H Q - 20 ) S=6
=5 B3x £ 25 oL
5 23 52
H &g gz® =2 7 [
o d S d ‘Lo
° DEO—
- ° s o~
w = 1 —n oo
F It [
8 ros:
5e Wi
3= XK= _w
=<Dw
o =) =
f=] fau) [SpTaE)
= D20
o o Q0T <
ST w
—1 M GG YaYT)
— Szl
e T
= rE= O
b < OFT
s WL
DOZLa
| Z<=5=z
Yoo
f T — QO
=3 D=<CLILZ
2 Zooo >
° W Zoo
f 7 Z = wWD=
—<E
00Zzw
_d x0O=
—0Q <
- o oW
b 2 . <CEDL
k o o
S far) .
o 2550 M 0
] zEE
K 220
S s
3 W
o m =
3 W Zw—ono
= " OmEm < u)——
z2 s o= S2 o
= — wOEz =
=8 TOnaEr 00z
] WOLDJICOE —Z 0
2 IDE=EDX wk
S FOQO LWt -
o =z m— >
. JUOZEoL ol
Z OCZTuO<<
- e e I =
- oWl <AwZm
BY . I -zZxzz<
2% — W O—FxolL<—3u
wz N =z litd L
g - — -0 =
2% IXOOZWOFI—=xT
o< L[~ O—=NZCLUDOL-ZLO0
= e =<
Lo = b oz - =
o Ew LOWLEOOCE
| s 355 00 Z>O0—wIOowuw
4 22 Z_w=lLOo-ZFOIa T
LA al ] SzaT <— O
o O0W0 wo<ow
N ha C—CT U T Z-LUEFWO
° C=OLZEZ~2Z00uWI—
- o " << T O=Z=+r
we WJOWE bL<Lwln O
28 N OD Tu ==0<zw
vz o ZOUF AOT ——
ptcl ! '3 AYZ KL WOoW—~

£

T

0!
UPPL

74

W/NPT FLG

- =4

- o "0 WICZWz00J000

w5l ~ WL CE=— DL <O 10
< [

OPTIONAL ENCLOSURE

Z— o

ACCESS PANELS
0 PLACES
Ui
M
25.75

02250155-440R00

19



Section 3
SPECIFICATIONS

Figure 3-2B Identification LS20TS 300-450HP/ 224-336KW Water-cooled with Supervisor Controller

73.87

&7.43

SUMP DRAIN

30.55

REL [EF
VALVE

4 754J

SUMP DRAIN

5/CHECK

NIMUM
ALVE

e
B
¥

MTG HOLES

68.50

D1SCHARGE
CHECK VAL VE

FLUID COOLER

157.00

ELECTRICAL
CONTROL
ENCLOSURE

AFTERCOOLER

e ]

WATER

SOLENOID VALVE

bos.51l

CONN -
WATER,

o [}
=
of w8
8 &
af o2
85 9%
e
@ =) =
(=) [e=)
fe o o
o o
e
1 [#F EENE ©
‘ g
I -

COMPRESSOR
AIR INTAKE

REG VALVE

AIR_SUPPLY

cusT.

92.09

42,34

OPTIONAL
ENCLOSURE

02250157-907R00

29NPT
COOL [NG_WTR
TNLET

g

=
no

a
z
[a]a)-q -
—Z B
= o
< 13}
e -
i —
<<t oW —
=D -
VZm o v
ZzZ< >0 =
—=w -0

z oL -
W= oo T
=0T oz O
<LOO aLl =
o= < w
L= xra T
o Ll
Wil WEO W
IoT DO—q0
=0 oS

=

[raiife} XrOwr
LT+ X -
— X=1 v
L O X O
<Zw = —
— Loz
~ = = D0 W
wo— Q-0 =
W= ST
m—0  HO0UQ0NJ

w
m
fala)
W Zui—
Oxm <~
O o2
V= WO=
TWww =
WOUWD JCOE

XUI -Z=Z

ZACZXW- = QO
= OXIzoz ‘Z
SN—XEWZ0ZD

N=>x Z<w000

S W —~ZZ —
+TOO —UO=-
OZ =<l <Ll

ZCOT- J104aT
O DUZ<wWLZ—
L >
OO0 WILZWZOO0
Ll CZZ— DL —
—

o - -
Z— o~

o

10.75

74

W/NPT FLG
2.30

FLG FACE

2-1/2" 3008
FLG,
AIR SUPPLY
CONNECTION
(MATING NPT
FLG SUPPLIED)
11,42

R.F.

25,75

20



Section 3
SPECIFICATIONS

Figure 3-2C Identification LS20TS 500-600HP/ 373-447KW Water-cooled with Supervisor Controller

71.99
CANDPY

oo

ja) W ZuEnn

D W ——
o

o IwE WOZZ <€
@ @ U 1=Zxr O00=Z
F___Z £8emﬁgﬁ WOWD I 0r —Z

ITOX=>0 Ww— W

Or—rouL <—>u
[ =

LOOW _IZ W ww—
DZZOWOFI—=KT
NCLWUDW-ZCOO

¥ m D=
LW ILZ = L=
OZwW=00<«Cr o
—>0—WTOWLIL
WIWO-ZFOIAT

10 PLACES

ACCESS PANELS

71,69

$2.09
N
)
5
U
T
R
B
1
S
LOW FOR COOLING.

MEM CLEARANCE ALL AROUND FOR SERVICE

70.11
73.87
CANDPY

o]
S
C
¥
T
1
p
=
1
R

Z—

ION OR MO
C
1
E
C
1
T
P
S
E

TION NOTE
T

E

T

T

D

I

S<O00~0<O
o= qL—zZ=Z Sl W= bl
- o —0UO0O=E- OO0 SN

o)

HOUZ<WL ZFJo Oz Ow
D —— >—2 —Z=CZ 10
Z WL ZuUZ004000 40
HILCEZ— DL L0100 C<C

34.00

157,00
157.25
CANDPY

‘“kiﬂ

[ I =]
=1
SUPERY
ZanTROL
EMERGENCY STOP
FUSHBUTTON

ELECTRIC MOTOR
ELECTRIC MOTOR
.8
S
o]

E
R
C
1
0

68,50

#
0y
3
5
78.50
/

ZOFNLNZ =

1

—] f—3.21
=

=)

4
f

3
T

Dl Wl CO WK ML <<
L

24.12

2" NPT
CODLING
WATER INLET
2" NPT

CODLING
WATER OUTLET

= e e
Oso Mst 1D ~o~0
=

02250139-587R01

21



Section 3

SPECIFICATIONS

Figure 3-2D Identification LS20TS 300-450HP/ 224-336KW Remote Cooler

k-1.50

4
\
|

NG AT START-UP:
PE

PR
1
1

34.%0
[
5
1
F
3
S
8

v lor

75.30

1
(3
L
b
5
5
0
OF ADDITIONAL OIL REQUIRED TO FILL COOLER

L
8x @.75 FHRU/

25
o
GE
2
3

OT EXCEED
AY START-UP}.
ER MAY BE

AROUND FOR SERVICE
PLY AND RETURN
SHOULD

COLD
THE CO

LL

NG .
Up
E

FLANGE
IPING MUST BE HEAT TRACED FOR
FREEZING.

[

W

=

CusTOMER AIR OUTLET

2 172" ANSI R.F,

78.30
B
M
E

(48.21)
21,59
R
0
F
F

4.31

~ [ e

(75.89)
AlR CODLER
QL CODLER
51.70
34" NPT
CONDENSATE
DRAIN
T
M.
N
R

49.20
56.20
U
R
B
L
0

39.84

43,37

(67.12)

Szo
CEL—

INSTALLATION NOTES
N
T
R
U
0
E

02250150-107R01

— 1575#.

WEIGHT

APPROX .

8.

N
D
L

s
G.
Te.
AT
DED.

T
TS5 WY ww

E
D
g}
A
A
H
I
Q
N
E

INCHES.

. 50

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE

2.

22



4.1 MOUNTING OF COMPRESSOR

A foundation or mounting capable of supporting the
weight of the compressor, and rigid enough to main-
tain the compressor frame level and the compres-
sor in alignment is required. The compressor frame
must be leveled and secured with foundation bolts,
and full uniform contact must be maintained
between the frame and foundation. It is recom-
mended that the frame be grouted to the founda-
tion. The compressor unit and driver must be
aligned after installation as specified in this
Operator’s Manual. No piping loads shall be trans-
mitted to the compressor or the cooling package at
the external connections.

4.2 VENTILATION AND COOLING

For air-cooled compressors, select a location to
permit sufficient unobstructed air flow in and out to
the compressor to keep the operating temperature
stable. The minimum distance that the compressor
should be from surrounding walls is 4 feet/1.22m.
To prevent excessive ambient temperature rise, it is
imperative to provide adequate ventilation.

For water-cooled compressors, it is necessary to
check the cooling water supply. The water system
must be capable of supplying flow rate as listed in
Table 4A - Water Cooling Supply Flow.

NOTICE

Water flow requirements are based on 80°F to
85°F (27°C to 29°C) water inlet temperature.

Recommended water pressure range is 40 to 75
psig (2.8 to 5.2 bar). Water flow rates will vary
with operating conditions. For rates based on cri-
teria other than that listed, consult your local
Sullair representative.

Section 4
INSTALLATION

Table 4A - Water Cooling Supply Flow
MODEL - LS20TS WATER FLOW
HP KW GPM LPM
300 224 54 204
350 262 65 246
400 298 76 288
450 336 80 303
500 373 80 303
600 447 95 360

Table 4B- Ventilation Requirements indicates the
ventilation requirements necessary to keep the
compressor running at a normal operating temper-
ature. The fan air requirement is the volume of air
which must flow through the compressor for proper
ventilation. The specified heat rejection requirement
is the amount of heat that is radiated by the com-
pressor. This heat must be removed to assure a
normal operating temperature. With air-cooled com-
pressors it is possible to use this heat for space
heating, providing excessive pressure drop is not
created across the fan. Consult a Sullair office for
assistance in utilizing this heat.

DO NOT install a water-cooled or an air-
cooled/aftercooled compressor without adequate
freeze protection where it will be exposed to tem-
perature less than 32°F(0°C).

4.3 SERVICE AIR PIPING
Service air piping should be installed as shown in
Figure 4-1. A shut-off valve should be installed to
isolate a compressor from the service line if
required. Also notice that the service line should be
equipped with water legs and condensate drains
throughout the system.

Table 4B- Ventilation Requirements

WATER COOLED OR REMOTE COOLED AIR-COOLED (1)
COMPRESSOR PACKAGE COOLING PACKAGE
MODEL MOTOR HP /KW | HEAT REJECTION | VENT FAN FLOW CFM | HEAT REJECTION AIR FLOW
BTU/HR ) BTU/HR CFM

LS20TS-300 300/ 224 80,136 2,800 801,360 21,600
LS20TS-350 350 / 261 89,000 2,800 890,000 21,600
LS20TS-400 400 / 298 111,400 2,800 1,114,000 21,600
LS20TS-450 450 / 336 114,400 2,800 1,144,000 21,600
LS20TS-500 500 / 373 127,800 2,800 - -
LS20TS-600 600 / 447 152,640 2,800 - -

(1) Applicable to air-cooled models only.

(1) Applicable to compressors with enclosure.

23



Section 4
INSTALLATION

Figure 4-1 Service Air Piping (Typical)

N

@

% :

KEY

SHUT-OFF VALVE (GATE &
VALVE RECOMMENDED)

AIR OUTLETS (NEVER TAKE
AIR FROM BOTTOM OF PIPE)

WATER LEG

BY-PASS GATE VALVES
TRAP

GATE VALVE

SULLAIR DRYER

o8]

@M m|go| o

(
& &
I @/

@/

Lo
(‘ o

‘\ T @Q,
\\; &

@ ® ]

317 9[7

NOTICE

Mixing of other lubricants within the compressor
unit will void all warranties!

“The Plastic Pipe Institute recommends against
the use of thermoplastic pipe to transport com-
pressed air or other compressed gases in
exposed above ground locations, e.g. in exposed

plant piping.” (I)

...NOTICE CONTINUED

Sullube should not be used with PVC piping sys-
tems. It may affect the bond at cemented joints.
Certain other plastic materials may also be affect-
ed.

(1) Plastic Pipe Institute, Recommendation B,
Adopted January 19, 1972.

24

4.4 COUPLING ALIGNMENT CHECK

In preparation for the factory test, the coupling sup-
plied with your compressor is properly aligned for
operation. The motor is flange-mounted to the com-
pressor unit adapter. Therefore, it is not necessary



to check this alignment, unless high vibration is
noticed.

4.5 FLUID LEVEL CHECK

Your air compressor is also supplied with the prop-
er amount of fluid. However, it is necessary to
check the fluid level at installation. The level is
checked by looking at the sight glass located on the
sump. If the sump is properly filled, the coolant level
should fill 1/2 of the sight glass when the compres-
sor is shutdown.

4.6 ELECTRICAL PREPARATION

Interior electrical wiring is performed at the factory.
Required customer wiring is minimal, but should be
done by a qualified electrician in compliance with
any applicable regional or local electrical code con-
cerning isolation switches, fuse disconnects, etc.
Sullair provides a wiring diagram for use by the

installer.
A WARNING

Lethal shock hazard inside.

Disconnect all power at source before opening or
servicing starter or control panel.

1. Check incoming voltage. Be sure that the incom-
ing voltage is the same voltage that the com-
pressor was wired for.

2. Check starter and overload heater sizes (see
electrical parts in Parts Manual).

3. Check all electrical connections for tightness.

Section 4
INSTALLATION

4. “DRY RUN?" the electrical controls by disconnect-
ing the three (3) motor leads from the starter.
Pull out the EMERGENCY STOP button on the
control panel. Depress the PROG pad twice to
get to AUTOMATIC/MANUAL mode selection
and use the cursor pad to change to MANUAL
mode.

5. Reconnect the three (3) motor leads and jog the
motor for a direction of rotation check, as
explained in Section 4.7.

4.7 MOTOR ROTATION CHECK

After the electrical installation has been done, it is
necessary to check the direction of motor rotation.

With the control system in MANUAL MODE, pull out
the EMERGENCY STOP button and press once,

quickly and in succession, the (START) II and

(STOP) E pads. This action will bump start the
motor for a very short time. When looking at the
motor rear end, the driveline should be rotating in
the direction indicated by the “Direction of Rotation”
decal located on the top of the compressor/motor
adapter piece. If the reversed rotation is noted, dis-
connect the power to the starter and exchange any
two of the three power input leads, then re-check
rotation. A “Direction of Rotation” decal is located on
the top of the compressor/motor adapter piece.

25



Section 5

SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER™

Figure 5-1 Supervisor Controller Panel

SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER,,

Auto O)

©

02250130-344

@
SULLAIR

oz

KEY
A |E-STOP BUTTON
B [DISPLAY
C |KEY PADS

NOTICE

For information concerning all aspects of the Supervisor
Controller, consult the Supervisor Controller Manual.

26




Section 6
OPERATION

6.1 GENERAL will call for service or indicate the beginning of a
While Sullair has built into this compressor a com- malfunction. Before starting your Sullair compres-
prehensive array of controls and indicators to sor, read this section thoroughly and familiarize
assure you that it is operating properly, you will yourself with the controls and indicators - their pur-
want to recognize and interpret the reading which pose, location and use.

6.2 PURPOSE OF CONTROLS

CONTROL OR INDICATION PURPOSE

FLUID LEVEL SIGHT GLASS Monitors fluid level in the sump. Proper level should fill the sight
glass. Check level when the compressor is shut down. DO NOT
OVERFILL.

SEPARATOR RETURN LINE SIGHT | Used to indicate fluid flow in the return lines. When the compres-
GLASS sor is running at full load, fluid flow should be visible in this sight

glass. There may b little or no flow when the compressor is run-

ning unloaded, but a sluggish flow at full load indicates a need to
clean the return line strainer.

FLUID STOP VALVE Cuts off flow of fluid to compressor unit at compressor shutdown
and allows flow of fluid to the unit on startup.

DISCHARGE CHECK VALVE Cuts off the reverse flow of air/fluid mixture through compressor
discharge system at compressor shutdown.

THERMAL VALVE Regulates flow of fluid to and around the cooler. Designed to
maintain a minimum operating temperature of 220°F (104°C).
Also used for fast warm-up on startup.

MINIMUM PRESSURE/CHECK Maintains minimum of 160 psig (11 bar) in the compressor sump.
VALVE Valve piston restricts receiver air discharge from receiver/sump
when pressure falls to 160 psig (11 bar). Prevents line pressure
backflow into the sump during unload conditions and after shut-
down.

PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE (SUMP) | Opens sump pressure to the atmosphere should pressure inside
the sump becomes too high (400 psig [27.6 bar]). Operation of
this valve indicates that the high pressure transducer is either
faulty or out of adjustment.

PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE (INTER- | Opens interstage of compressor to atmosphere should the pres-
STAGE) sure become too high (150 psig [10.3 bar]). Operation of this
valve indicates unit pressurization during shutdown. Causes may
be plugged control lines, faulty discharge check

valve, or faulty fluid stop valve.

INLET POPPET VALVE Regulates the amount of air allowed to enter the inlet. This regu-
lation is determined by the amount of air being used at the service
line.

PRESSURE REGULATOR (INLET Opens a pressure line between the sump and inlet poppet valve

POPPET VALVE) allowing to regulate air delivery according to the air demand.
PRESSURE REGULATOR Opens a pressure line between the sump and the inlet poppet
(UNLOAD) valve to regulate the unload pressure.

CONTINUED...

27



Section 6
OPERATION

6.2 PURPOSE OF CONTROLS (CONTINUED)

CONTROL OR INDICATION

PURPOSE

PRESSURE REGULATOR (REFER-
ENCE)

Opens a pressure line between the sump and the inlet poppet
valve after initial startup. This pressure overcomes the internal
spring load, allowing the inlet poppet valve the ability to modulate
as required by the service line.

DOWNSTREAM INLET PRESSURE
REGULATOR

Maintains a supply pressure of 100 psi (6.9 bar) to inlet control
valve during modulation modes (protects the inlet control valve).

STARTUP SOLENOID VALVE

Assures no flow to the reference regulator during startup for
approximately 7-seconds. After the timer times out, this valve
opens to allow air to flow to the reference pressure regulator.

BLOWDOWN SOLENOID VALVE

Opens when a demand for an unload/shutdown condition
exists. When valve is opened, it will supply air to the blow-down
valve.

BLOWDOWN VALVE

Vents sump pressure to the atmosphere during unload/shutdown
conditions.

EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH

Pushing in this switch, found adjacent to the Supervisor, cuts all
AC outputs from the latter and de-energizes the starter. A fault
message (E STOP) is displayed by the Supervisor until the button

is pulled out and the E pad is depressed.

6.3 INITIAL START-UP PROCEDURE

Section 7( Maintenance) of this manual.

8. Observe the operating temperature.

Refer to

28

4\ CAUTION

Do Not attempt to start compressor more than
once over a period of thirty minutes.

The following procedure should be used to make
the initial start-up of the compressor.

1.

Be sure that all preparations and checks
described in the Installation Section have been
made.

. Read the preceding pages of this manual thor-

oughly.

. Jog motor to check for correct rotation of fan

(refer to Section 4.7).

. Start the compressor in the desired operating

mode “ or @

. Slowly open the shut-off valve to the service line.
. Check for possible leaks in piping.
. Slowly close the shut-off valve to assure proper

nameplate pressure unload setting is correct.
The compressor will unload at nameplate pres-
sure. If adjustments are necessary, consult
Differential Pressure Regulator Adjustment in

compressor operator’'s manual for acceptable
operating range. If temperature exceeds this
range, the cooling system and installation envi-

ronment should be checked.
9. Open shut-off valve to the service line.

10. Reinspect the compressor for temperature and

leaks the following day.
6.4 SUBSEQUENT START-UP PROCEDURE

4\ CAUTION

Do Not attempt to start compressor more than
once over a period of thirty minutes.

On subsequent start-ups, check that the proper
level is visible in the fluid sight glass and simply

press the START “ or AUTO MODE @ button.
When the compressor is running, observe the

instrument panel and maintenance indicators.
6.5 SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

To shut the compressor down, simply press the

STOP E button.



71

7.2

7.3

7.4

MAINTENANCE INTRODUCTION

The Supervisor Controller monitors the status of
the air filter, fluid filter, and separator elements.
When maintenance to these devices is required,
the Supervisor will display the appropriate mainte-
nance message and flash the location LED on the
graphics map as a visual reminder.

4\ WARNING

DO NOT remove caps, plugs, and/or other compo-
nents when compressor is running or pressur-
ized.

Stop compressor and relieve all internal pressure
before doing so.

DAILY OPERATION

Following a routine start, observe the various
Supervisor Controller displays to check that normal
readings are being made - previous records are
very helpful in determining the normalcy of the
measurements. These observations should be
made during all expected modes of operation (i.e.
full load, no-load, different line pressures, cooling
water temperatures, etc.).

During the initial start-up or servicing of the pack-
age, fluid may have to be added to the sump ves-
sel to restore an adequate level. Frequent fluid
additions to maintain said level would be indicative
of excessive fluid consumption, and should be
investigated - see the Troubleshooting Section of
this manual for probable cause and remedy.

MAINTENANCE AFTER INITIAL 50 HOURS OF
OPERATION

After the initial 50 hours of operation, a few mainte-
nance requirements are needed to rid the system of
any foreign materials which may have accumulated
during compressor assembly. Perform the following
maintenance operations to prevent unnecessary
problems.

1. Clean the return line strainers.

2. Clean the return line orifices.

3. Change the fluid filter elements.
4. Clean the control line filter.

5. Clean moisture drain trap strainer.

MAINTENANCE AS REQUIRED BY LUBRICA-
TION GUIDE (SECTION 3)
1. Drain the sump and change the compressor fluid.

2. Replace the main fluid filter element.
3. Clean the return line strainers and orifices.
4. Clean or replace the control line filter element.

Section 7
MAINTENANCE

7.5 FLUID CHANGE

Standard models are filled with Sullube. Sullube
should be changed under the following conditions,
whichever occur first:

1. Every 1200 hours.

2. Once a year.

3. As indicated by fluid analysis.

A fluid sample at every 1000 hours is recommend-
ed. For a free Sullube analysis, send fluid to:

Dow Chemical

Lubricant Technology Center

Building B-1605

Freeport, TX 77541
To facilitate this, a sample bottle is included with the
compressor.

7.5.1 FLUID CONTAMINATION BASED UPON FLUID

ANALYSIS

Under certain conditions fluid may become contam-
inated. While this may indicate a fluid change,
attention must be taken to the potential remaining
fluid left inside the system after a change out.

NOTICE

When performing a fluid change, there is a possi-
bility that fluid may be retained in the oil cooler.
There may also be fluid in the unit, the discharge
valve and piping. If this fluid is not removed
before introducing fresh fluid (as per fluid change
out), the fresh fluid may become contaminated.

7.6 MOTOR BEARINGS

Grease motor per manufacturer’s recommenda-
tions.

7.7 SEPARATOR MAINTENANCE INTRODUCTION

Refer to Separator Maintenance in Section 7.8.
Replace the separator elements when the separa-
tor maintenance message is displayed or after one
(1) year, whichever comes first. The separator ele-
ments must be replaced. DO NOT clean the sepa-
rator elements.

4\ WARNING

A continuity check is critical to perform when
replacing separator elements.

7.8 PARTS REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT

PROCEDURES

FLUID FILTER MAINTENANCE

Refer to Figure 7-1. The fluid filter (P/N 02250111-
592) is located schematically between the thermal
valve on the sump and the oil stop valve on the

29



Section 7
MAINTENANCE

Figure 7-1 Main Filter (P/N 02250111-592)

KEY
FILTER HEAD
ELEMENT*
SEALS*
BOWL
DRAIN PLUG

REPAIR KIT:
P/N 250031-850

m|O|O|®| >

*

30

compressor-mounting bracket. When servicing this
filter, shut the compressor down, and make sure all
pressure has been released.

4\ CAUTION

To minimize the possibility of filter element rup-
ture, it is important that ONLY replacement ele-
ments identified with the Sullair name, logo and
appropriate part numbers be used, and that sub-
stitute elements NOT be used, due to the fact that
such filters may have inadequate or questionable
working pressure ratings.

M What you may need to perform
this maintenance:

v' Element replacement kit no. 250031-850
v’ Fluid Fliter wrench

v' Solvent cleaner and applicator (cloth,
etc.)

v' Machine fluid (for coating seal)

Use the following procedure for separator
replacement:

1. Unthread the filter canister from the head. A hex
nut is supplied on the bottom of the canister
along with the bottom portion of the canister has
a rough textured surface. Either can be used to
assist in removal of the canister.

2. Pull the canister away from the filter head. The

filter elements will be attached to the filter head.
3. Separate the element from the filter head.
4. Remove the canister seal.

5. Thoroughly clean the filter head and canister in
solvent.

6. Lubricate the new seals with the same type of
fluid used in the compressor and position each
seal in its appropriate place.

7. Carefully push the element into position under
the housing/head.

8. Replace the canister by threading back onto the
filter head.

AIR FILTER MAINTENANCE

Refer to Figure 7-2. Air filter maintenance should
be performed when the air filter maintenance mes-
sage is displayed. The air filter is equipped with a
primary and a secondary element. As previously
stated, the Supervisor will alert you as to when the
primary element maintenance is necessary. When
removing the primary element, always check the
secondary element for visible dirt, grease/oil, or
damage. The secondary element must be changed
after every sixth primary element inspection. DO
NOT clean the secondary element.

What you may need to perform

this maintenance:

v' Primary replacement element no.
02250135-150

CONTINUED




Figure 7-2 Air Filter Replacement (P/N 048456)

Section 7
MAINTENANCE

KEY

HOUSING

SECONDARY ELEMENT**
DUST COVER

SAFETY SIGNAL
PRIMARY ELEMENT*
RETAINING CLIP
WING NUT

SEALING WASHER

IT|IO|Mmolo|®| >

REPLACEMENT ELEMENT
P/N: 02250135-150 (Primary)

*

%% |REPLACEMENT ELEMENT
P/N: 048463 (Secondary)

What you may need to perform
this maintenance (continued):

v' Secondary replacement element no.
048463

v' Cleaning materials (dampened cloth,
etc.) for cleaning exterior of housing

v' Damp cloth (separate from that used on
exterior) for cleaning interior of housing

v' Clean container (if new element is to be
stored for later use)

v' (Optional) Light source to check for

damage and/or leaks in filter element

AIR FILTER ELEMENT REMOVAL
1. Clean exterior of air filter housing.

2. Remove the cover/element assembly by loosen-
ing the wing nut securing it.

3. Pull the cover/element assembly out of the hous-
ing.

4. On the inside of the element, you will notice a

lock ring, which fastens the cover to the ele-
ment. Remove the lock ring and pull the cover
and element apart.

. Clean the interior of the housing by using a damp

cloth. DO NOT blow dirt with compressed air.

. Inspect the secondary element and replace if

necessary. This element is NOT cleanable.

. To remove the secondary element, unscrew the

secondary restriction indicator from the threaded
rod running through the element. Pull the ele-
ment out of the housing.

. Install the new secondary element and replace

the restriction indicator.

. With the secondary element in place, clean or

replace the primary element. Cleaning instruc-
tions follow.

ELEMENT INSPECTION

1.

Place a bright light inside the element to inspect
for damage or leak holes. Concentrated light
will shine through the element and disclose any
holes.

. Inspect all gaskets and gasket contact surfaces

31



Section 7
MAINTENANCE

Figure 7-3 Separator Element Replacement

KEY

(12) CAPSCREW & WASHER

SECONDARY ELEMENT**

COVER GASKET***

-

PRIMARY ELEMENT*

(8) CAPSCREW & LOCKWASHER |G

SUMP TANK

RETAINING RING

Table 7A - Separator Element Replacement Kits

ORDER: ORDER:
*PRIMARY **SECONDARY
MODEL ELEMENT | _PRIMARY ELEMENT | SECONDARY
NUMBER |ELEMENTKIT| NUmBER ELEMENT
NUMBER KIT NUMBER
LS20TS
300-450HP / | 02250119-666 | 02250122-833 | 02250119667 | 02250122-832
224-336KW
LS20TS
500-600HP / | 02250152-893 | 02250158-170 | 02250152-894 | 02250152-901
© 373-44TKW

***Tank lid cover gasket is included with the primary element kit. NOTE:

Replace the cover gasket (cover gasket replacement no. 02250121-188)
® anytime the sump lid is removed regardless of performing separator ele-
ment maintenace or not.

32

of the housing. Should faulty gaskets be evi-
dent, correct the condition immediately.

3. If the clean element is to be stored for later use,
it must be stored in a clean container.

4. After the element has been installed, inspect and
tighten all air inlet connections prior to resuming
operation.

PRIMARY ELEMENT REPLACEMENT

1. Place the element in position on the cover and
replace the locking to secure the cover and ele-
ment.

2. Install the cover/element assembly and replace
the wing nut. Tighten the wing nut so to seat the
element gasket fully.

SEPARATOR MAINTENANCE
Refer to Figure 7-3 and Table 7A. Separator ele-
ments replacement is indicated by the display mes-
sage “Separator Maintenance Required”, or once
per year, whichever occurs first.

What you may need to perform

this maintenance:

v Torque wrench or power tool able to
accomdate 3/4” (exterior) capscrews,
and 5/8” sized (interior) capscrews

CONTINUED

What you may need to perform

this maintenance:

v Scraping tool (for removing old gasket
material from sump)

v' Primary element replacement kit*
v' Secondary element replacement kit*
v' Cover replacement gasket*

* See Table 7A for kit order parts numbers.

Use the following procedure for separator
replacement:

1. Remove the air receiver/separator tank lid by
removing the twelve (12) hex head capscrews.

4\ WARNING

If receiver tank is not provided with a swing arm
for maintenance, to assist with the removal of the
tank lid, Sullair has provided a 1”-8unc nut to the
top lid so it can be removed by a 1”-8unc eyebolt
(which is available from Sullair) or a similar type
of lifting device.

2. Remove the 3/47-10 jam nut and sealing hex nut

from the 3/4”-10 separator hold down rod.
3. Remove the round separator cover plate from the



Figure 7-4 Oil Return/Sight Glass

KEY

MALE TUBE
CONNECTOR

FILTER
ASSEMBLY*

Section 7
MAINTENANCE

9. Clean the fluid return line orifice installed in the
side of the compressor unit air end.

10. After assembly is complete, check for continuity
between the separator flange and the lid and
tank flange with an ohmmeter.

OIL RETURN/SIGHT GLASS MAINTENANCE

Refer to Figure 7-4. The oil return/sight glass sub-
assembly is attached to the separator tank lid. Oil
return/sight glass maintenance should be per-
formed on a routine basis parallel to that of the fluid
filter, or as indicated in the Troubleshooting Section

® c | S1GHT GLAsS/
ORIFICE BLOCK
i o | BRASS PLUG
i ORIFICE

of this manual.
NOTE

For additional information, consult the Trouble-
shooting Section in the Supervisor Controller

E 90° ELBOW

manual.

F FEMALE TUBE
CONNECTOR

G MOUNTED TO
SUMP TANK

H BRASS TEE

The maintenance on an oil return/sight glass is
mainly concerned with the condition of the filter
assembly.

Figure 7-5 Pressure Regulator Adjustments

*Replacement Filter Assembly P/N 02250117-782

top of the separator element.

4. Remove the old separator element and discard.

5. Scrape the old gasket material from the tank lid
mounting surface and the flanges mounting sur-
face on the tank. Be sure to keep all scrapings

from falling back inside of the tank.

6. Before installing the new separator elements,
make sure to lubricate both sealing gaskets on
the element with a lubricating compound (i.e.
Silglyde). Now install the new separator ele-
ments and retaining ring. Torque the capscrews
to 150 ft.-Ibs. (203 Nm). DO NOT over-tighten,
as damage to the separator element can result.

7. Next, install the tank flange gasket that is provid-
ed. Before installing, lubricate both sides of the
gasket (i.e. Silglyde). Reinstall the tank lid.
Install the capscrews finger tight, then gradually
tighten in a crisscross pattern in 4 to 5 steps.
Always tighten the capscrews alternately at
opposite sides of the cover. Lube torque cap-

screws to 225 ft.-Ibs. (305 Nm).
8. Clean or replace fluid return line strainer.




Section 7
MAINTENANCE

What you may need to perform

this maintenance:

v' Replacement filter assembly no.
02250117-782

v' Open-ended (size 1/4”) or adjustable
cresent wrench

Figure 7-6 Drive Coupling

Use the following instructions as a guide:

1. Disconnect the tubes at the tops of the sight

glass assemblies.

2. Unscrew male connector (for left-side glass), or
the straight thread tube connector (for right-side

glass) from sight glass/orifice blocks.

3. Remove used filter assembly, and replace with

new assembly.
4. Coat/lubricate the o-rings will silicone grease.

5. Reattach the connectors to the sight glass/orifice

blocks.

DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE REGULATOR

ADJUSTMENT

Refer to Figure 7-5 and 7-6. The differential pres-
sure regulators are adjusted by loosening the
adjusting screw on the end of the cone-shaped
cover of the pressure regulator. When the jam nut
is loose, turn the adjusting screw clockwise to
increase or counterclockwise to decrease the set-

ting.

The unload pressure regulator should be set at 150
psig (10.3 bar) to control the compressor package
during unload only. The inlet poppet valve control

34

KEY
A [COUPLING HUB
B [DRIVE SLEEVE

pressure regulator should be set to control the sys-
tems modulation to the service line desired pres-
sure.

DRIVE COUPLING INSTALLATION AND ALIGN-

MENT
A WARNING

Units mounted through common housing are
self-aligning. If alignment is suspect, consult
Service Department.

Figure 7-6 shows layout view of drive sleeve and
coupling hubs.



8.1 TROUBLESHOOTING

The information contained in the Troubleshooting
chart is based upon both actual applied situations
and extensive testing at the factory. It contains
symptoms and usual causes for the described prob-
lems. However, DO NOT assume that these are the
only problems that may occur. All available data
concerning the trouble should be systematically
analyzed before undertaking any repair or compo-
nent replacement procedures.

A detailed visual inspection is worth performing for
almost any problems which may prevent unneces-

Section 8
TROUBLESHOOTING

sary damage to the compressor. Always remember
to:

a. Check for loose wiring.
b. Check for damaged piping.

c. Check for parts damaged by heat or an
electrical short circuit, usually apparent by
discoloration or a burnt odor.

Should your problem persist after making the rec-
ommended check, consult your nearest Sullair rep-
resentative or the Sullair Corporation factory.

8.2 TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

SYMPTOM PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

COMPRESSOR Main Disconnect Switch Open
WILL NOT START

Close switch.

Line Fuse Blown

Replace fuse.

Control Transformer Fuse Blown

Replace fuse.

Motor Starter Overloads Tripped

Reset. Should trouble persist, check whether motor
starter contacts are functioning properly.

Low Incoming Line Voltage

Check voltage. Should voltage check low, consult power
company.

Pressurized Sump

Check blowdown valve and minimum pressure check
valve for proper operation. Repair or replace as neces-
sary (kits available).

COMPRESSOR Loss of Control Voltage
SHUTS DOWN

Reset. If trouble persists, check that line pressure does
not exceed maximum operating pressure of the compres-
sor (specified on nameplate).

Low Incoming Voltage

Consult power company.

Excessive Operating Pressure

Separator requires maintenance; check dP1 under full
load conditions.

High pressure shutdown parameter is adjusted too low;
readjust.

Defective blowdown solenoid valve; repair if defective (kit
available).

Defective blowdown valve; blowdown valve should
exhaust sump pressure to the atmosphere when maxi-
mum operating pressure is reached. Repair or replace as
necessary (kit available).

High Discharge Temperature

Cooling water temperature too high; increase water flow

(water-cooled).
CONTINUED...

35



Section 8

TROUBLESHOOTING

8.2 TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE (CONTINUED)

SYMPTOM PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
COMPRESSOR High Discharge Temperature Cooling water flow insufficient; check water lines and
SHUTS DOWN (Cont.) valves (water-cooled).

(CONTINUED)

Cooler plugged; clean tubes. If plugging persists, install
water conditioner (water-cooled).

Low fluid level; add fluid.

Clogged filter; change the fluid filter element if mainte-
nance indicator shows red, and/or dP2 on controller indi-
cates high dP.

Thermal valve not functioning properly; replace element.

Cooling air flow restricted; clean cooler and check for
proper ventilation (air-cooled).

Ambient temperature too high; provide sufficient ventila-
tion (air-cooled).

RTD probe out of calibration, or bad RTD. Replace if
necessary.

Low Fluid Pressure

Clogged filter; replace fluid filter element.

Check oil stop valve for proper operation. Repair or
replace as necessary (kit available).

Low Water Pressure

Check water lines and valves (water-cooled).

COMPRESSOR
WILL NOT BUILD
UP FULL DIS-
CHARGE PRES-
SURE

Air Demand is Too Great

Check service lines for leaks or open valves.

Dirty Air Filter

Check the filter indicator and change or clean element if
required.

Pilot Pressure Regulator Out of
Adjustment

Adjust regulator according to control adjustment instruc-
tions in the Maintenance section.

Defective Pilot Pressure Regulator

Check diaphragm and replace if necessary (kit avail-
able).

Defective Minimum Pressure
Valve

Check that the piston is moving freely.

Inlet Valve Not Opening
Completely

Check poppet regulating valve; signal must be 60 psi.
Readjust if necessary.

Defective Control Inlet Solenoid
Valve

Repair or replace.

LINE PRESSURE
RISES ABOVE P2
PRESSURE

Leak in Control System Causing
Loss of Pressure Signals

Check for leaks.

36

CONTINUED...



Section 8
TROUBLESHOOTING

8.2 TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE (CONTINUED)

SYMPTOM

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

LINE PRESSURE
RISES ABOVE P2
PRESSURE (CONT.)

Defective Blowdown Solenoid
Valve

Repair or replace if necessary (kit available).

Defective Blowdown Valve

Check that sump pressure is exhausted to the atmos-
phere when the unload pressure setting on Supervisor
Controller is met, or repair or replace if necessary (kit
available).

EXCESSIVE COM-
PRESSOR LUBRI-
CANT CONSUMP-
TION

Clogged Return Line or Orifice

Clean strainer (screen and o-ring replace-ment kit avail-
able).

Clean orifice.

Separator Elements Damaged or
Not Functioning Properly

Change separator elements.

Leak in the Lubrication System

Check all pipes, connections and components.

Excessive Fluid Foaming

Drain fluid and change.

Fluid Level Too High

Drain excess fluid.

Line Pressure Too Low Over
Extended Period

Increase pressure.

SUMP PRESSURE
RELIEF VALVE
OPENS REPEATED-
LY

High Pressure Shutdown
Parameter is Out of Adjustment

Readjust below pressure relief valve setting.

Defective Pressure Relief Valve

Replace pressure relief valve.

Defective Pressure Transducer

Recalibrate or replace.

Defective Minimum Pressure
Valve

Repair or replace.

High Separator Differential (dP1)

Replace separator elements.

Defective Blowdown Valve

Repair or replace (kit available).

Defective Blowdown Solenoid
Valve

Repair or replace (kit available).

Plugged or Frozen Control Lines

Replace or thaw as needed.

INTERSTAGE
PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE OPENS
REPEATEDLY

Defective Discharge Check Valve

Repair or replace (kit available).

Defective QOil Stop Valve

Repair or replace (kit available).

Defective Pressure Relief Valve

Replace pressure relief valve.

37



38

NOTES



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.1 PROCEDURE FOR ORDERING PARTS
Parts should be ordered from the nearest Sullair Representative or the Representative from whom the com-
pressor was purchased. If for any reason parts cannot be obtained in this manner, contact the factory directly
at the addresses, telephone or fax numbers below. When ordering parts always indicate the Serial Number of
the compressor. This can be obtained from the Bill of Lading for the compressor or from the Serial Number
Plate located on the compressor (see Figure 9-1).

Figure 9-1 Serial Number Plate Locations

ENCLOSED MODEL

OPEN MODEL

FBSULILALR,

SULLAIR CORPORATION

ASSEMBLED IN
FROM U.Se AND COMPONENTS.
MODEL No. | ]

SERI[AL No. |

250059-318 REVO3 @

02
o
o
=
=4
9

AlR PRESS. ‘
RATED/MAX .

P
IDLE/MAX . ‘ ‘

Typical Serial Number Name Plate

PSIG||

NOTE: For future convenience, write the machine serial number below:
Serial Number

SULLAIR CORPORATION

3700 East Michigan Boulevard PARTS DEPARTMENT
Michigan City, Indiana 46360 U.S.A. &: 1-888-SULLAIR
www.sullair.com Fax: (219) 874-1835

.sullair.com
@: 1-800-SULLAIR (U.S.A. Only) WwWw.su
or 1-219-879-5451 SERVICE DEPARTMENT

) &: 1-888-775-1604 (U.S.A. & Canada Only)
Fax: (219) 874-1273 Fax: (219) 874-1205
www.sullaircompressors.com

SULLAIR ASIA, LTD.
Sullair Road, No. 1
Chiwan, Shekou
Shenzhen, Guangdong PRV.
PRC POST CODE 518068
&: 755-6851686
Fax: 755-6853473
www.sullair-asia.com

CHAMPION
COMPRESSORS, LTD.

Princes Highway

Hallam, Victoria 3803

Australia
@: 1800-810-015 (for Australia
-wide Branch Network Only)

&: 61-3-9796-4000

Fax: 61-3-9703-8053

www.championcompressors.com.au

SULLAIR EUROPE, S.A.
Zone Des Granges BP 82
42602 Montbrison Cedex,

France
B: 33-477968470
Fax: 33-477968499
www.sullaireurope.com

39



http://www.sullair.com
http://www.sullair.com
http://www.sullair-asia.com
http://www.sullaireurope.com
http://www.championcompressors.com.au

Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.2 SPARE PARTS LIST- LS20TS

LIST DESCRIPTION ORDER QTY
REFERENCE KIT NUMBER
1 Replacement element kit for primary separator
element 02250119-666 (including cover gasket)
(300-450HP/224-336KW) (1) 02250122-833 1
2 Replacement element kit for secondary separator
element 02250119-667 (300-450HP/224-336KW) (1) 02250122-832 1
3 Replacement element kit for primary separator
element 02250152-893 (including cover gasket)
(500-600HP/373-447KW) (1) 02250158-170 1
4 Replacement element kit for secondary separator
element 02250152-894 (500-600HP/373-447KW) (1) 02250152-901 1
5 Replacement gasket 02250121-188 for separator 02250121-188 1
6 Replacement element (primary) for inlet filter 048456 (1) 02250135-150 1
7 Replacement element (secondary) for inlet filter 048456 (1) 048463 1
8 Replacement element for fluid filter 02250111-592 (I) 250031-850 1
9 Replacement element for control line filter 02250058-442 (I) 02250058-441 1
10 Replacement filter assembly 02250117-782 02250117-782 2
11 Repair kit for fluid stop valve 250041-069 02250051-747 1
12 Repair kit for minimum pressure valve 250031-852 02250044-196 1
13 Repair kit for inlet valve 02250140-758 02250112-531 1
14 Rebuild kit for inlet valve 02250140-758 02250157-367 1
15 Replacement gasket for inlet valve assembly 240621-013 1
16 Repair kit for unit discharge check valve 02250126-832 606208-001 1
17 Repair kit for blowdown valve 045116 047524 1
18 Repair kit for pressure regulator 02250139-030 (1) 02250139-037 1
19 Repair kit for pressure regulator 02250140-060 (1) 02250145-667 1
20 Repair kit for solenoid valve 407390 (1) 02250053-830 1
21 Replacement coil for solenoid valve 407390 250031-431 1
22 Repair kit for solenoid valve 02250125-657 (l) 02250125-829 1
23 Replacement coil for solenoid valve 02250125-657 02250125-861 1
24 Replacement drive-coupling element (1) (11) 02250075-399 1

Continued on page 41

(I) Recommended spare parts.

(1) Due to custom motor requests, drive-coupling elements may vary. Consult factory for correct size/com-
ponent.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

40



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.2 SPARE PARTS LIST- LS20TS (CONTINUED)

LIST DESCRIPTION ORDER QTY
REFERENCE KIT NUMBER
25 Repair kit for thermal valve 02250139-130 02250139-865 1
26 Replacement probe for 02250058-087 02250058-087 1
27 Replacement probe for 250039-909 250039-909 2
28 Repair kit for shaft seal 001811A 1
29 Repair kit for discharge check valve assembly 02250127-507 606208-001 1
30 Fluid, Sullube (5-gal can) (llI) 250022-669 50-gal
31 Fluid, Sullube (55-gal drum) (1) (Ill) 250022-670 50-gal
32 Kit, fluid sample 02250138-667 1

(I) Recommended spare parts.
(lll) Refer to Specifications Section for lubrication information.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

41



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.3 MOTOR, FRAME, COMPRESSOR AND PARTS- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW

02250142-662R00

42



9.3 MOTOR, FRAME, COMPRESSOR AND PARTS- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW

key
number

Do 2o ©oN oA WwN =

N D N D a2 A
N - O © 0o N O O &>

(I) Due to customized motor variances consult factory for part number.

Section

9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

description

adapter, mtr/compr 1s20t (I)
bar, 1 1/2 x4 x 4 hrs
sleeve, 11h hytrel (l)

frame, main LS20TS-300/600hp ac/wc

motor, 4ppe (1)

adapter (231811c) sae 1ddh20
hub, coupling 2-3/4 - 11su

hub, coupling 11 su 2-3/8"bore
compr model, 20-12stretch unit (ll)
grille, cplg guard compr/mtr

nut, hex pltd 7/16-14

nut, hex pltd 3/4-10

capscr, hex gr5 7/16-14 x 2 1/2
capscr, hex gr5 1/2-13 x 1 3/4
capscr, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 3

capscr, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 4 1/2
screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 3/4
washer, spr lock reg pltd 7/16
washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4
washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/4
connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss

part
number

022216

02250139-133

026974

047141

049923
250040-319
825207-385
825212-665
829107-250
829108-175
829112-300
829112-450
829705-075
837807-112
837808-125
837812-188
838212-112
876804-025

quantity

N = A A A A aa a N -~

_ A a N = AN =N
,T NN RO O RN R

(Il) There is an exchange program whereby a remanufactured compressor unit can be obtained from Sullair
distributors or the factory at less cost than the owner could repair the unit. For information regarding the
unit exchange program, contact your nearest Sullair representative or the Sullair Corporation.

The shaft seal is not considered part of the compressor unit in regard to the two year warranty.
The normal Sullair parts warranty applies. For shaft seal repairs order repair kit no. 001811A.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

43



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.4 MOTOR, FRAME, COMPRESSOR AND PARTS- 500-600HP/373-447TKW

44



9.4 MOTOR, FRAME, COMPRESSOR AND PARTS- 500-600HP/373-447KW

key
number

20 © 0N RN

N N N NMN NN -2 A A aAa A a a -
A WO N O O© 00NO OGO b WODN

(I) Due to customized motor variances consult factory for part number.

description

hub, coupling 135 - mtr (I)

frm, mn 1s20ts-300/600hp ac/wc
mitr, 4p pe (I)

adapter (231811c) sae 1ddh20
compr model, 20-12 stretch unit (I)
sleeve, drive 13hs

hub, coupling 13s 2-3/4" bore
adpt, mtr/compr 1s20t

grille, cplg guard compr/mtr

nut, hex pltd 7/16-142

nut, hex pltd 3/4-10

nut, hex pltd 7/8-9

capscr, hex gr5 7/16-14 x 2 1/2
capscr, hex gr5 1/2-13 x 1 3/4
capscr, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 3
capscr, hex gr5 7/8-9 x 3

screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 3/4
washer, spr lock reg pltd 7/16
washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4
washer, spr lock reg pltd 7/8
washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/4
washer, pl-b reg pltd 7/8
bushing, red pltd 1/2 x 1/4
conn, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss

part
number

02250139-133

026974
250023-463
250023-464
250024-300
250040-319
825207-385
825212-665
825214-776
829107-250
829108-175
829112-300
829114-300
829705-075
837807-112
837808-125
837812-188
837814-219
838212-112
838214-174
867102-010
876804-025

Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

quantity

A N A A A A A A a a

—_ = N = N —_
AAI\)OI\)OMAOI\)ONANO

() There is an exchange program whereby a remanufactured compressor unit can be obtained from
Sullair distributors or the factory at less cost than the owner could repair the unit. For information
regarding the unit exchange program, contact your nearest Sullair representative or the Sullair

Corporation.

The shaft seal is not considered part of the compressor unit in regard to the two year warranty. The

normal Sullair parts warranty applies. For shaft seal repairs order repair kit no. 001811A.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

45



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.5 AIR INLET SYSTEM WITH OIL INJECTION VALVE

OLENOID OUTLET TEE

ZMOMNEOMNZD
o — o
LIZZ0Z=Zu>=
—OoOOoOWOO—O
Yy 2ol
Ol b —lb—l

=z
[

E,,,
&}
W<CmO oL
|

TO UNIT
INLET FLANGE

02250142-581R00

46



key
number

Do a2 ©oo~NO O WwN =

N DN N N N DN 2@ A A A a A
a b WON-20 © o ~NO O b

(I) For maintenance on filter assembly no. 02250117-782, order replacement filter assembly no. 02250117-

782.

(1) For maintenance on air inlet valve assembly no. 02250140-758, order repair kit no. 02250112-531.

description

orifice, .031” x .25m x .25m nptf -
valve, check 1/4’npftf viton seat
filter, assembly genisis filter (1)
orifice, .062 .25 fnpt x .25 mnpt
tube, 77 x 6.5” w/3/8” conn

orifice, plug brass 1/8”npt x 1/32”
sightglass, orf block sae

sub assembily, 8” inlet valve wiorifice (ll)
hose, hump 7”

clamp, hose 7”

clamp, hose 8”

band, mounting 16”

adapter, red hump 8 x 7 x 6

rubber elbow 7 i.d. x 90 deg.

cap, air inlet 77

filter, inlet optimalair 16”odx7”inlt (Ill)
tube, alum air inlet 7”od x 9”Ig
gasket, asa flange 150# 8” (IV)
support, air inlet filter

nipple, hx tbe 316s 1/4”

connector, tube-m 1/2 x 1/2

elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/2 x 1/2
nipple, pipe-xs galv 3/8 x cl

nut, hex pltd 5/8-11

nut, hex pltd 3/4-10

NOTE: See footnote (IV) below.

(Ill) For maintenance on air filter no. 048456, order primary replacement element no. 02250135-150 and

secondary replacement element no. 048463.

Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.5 AIR INLET SYSTEM WITH OIL INJECTION VALVE

part

number quantity

02250101-191
02250110-557
02250117-782
02250118-585
02250120-368
02250125-774
02250126-129
02250140-758
041917
041992
043598
044248
045356
046078
046307
048456
232591
240621-013
250000-826
250018-760
810208-050
810508-050
823206-000
825210-559
825212-665

Continued on page 49

(IV) When performing maintenance on inlet valve, if required, order gasket no. 240621-013.

N = N =2 N D e a0 N N~

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

47



9.5 AIR INLET SYSTEM WITH OIL INJECTION VALVE

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

Section 9

OLENOID OUTLET TEE

L

=

1

<L

>

=2

IO X
L O
=T wuu O
o0 1
O oOuU m
===

R

— o
L==Z20Z=Z2Z=Z1W>=
—OOoOWOoOOHO
CZXXrrr Zo

Ol —Lb b —

=z

[ (.

O

W<tmO OO

|

TO UNIT
INLET FLANGE

)

bods

48

02250142-581R00



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.5 AIR INLET SYSTEM WITH OIL INJECTION VALVE (CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity

26 nut, hex f pltd 3/8-16 825306-347 4
27 capscrew, hex gr5 5/8-11 x 1 1/2 829110-150 2
28 capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 2 829112-200 6
29 screw, hex ser washer 3/8-16 x 1 829706-100 4
30 washer, spr lock reg pltd 5/8 837810-156 2
31 washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4 837812-188 8
32 plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl plt 866900-010 1
33 plug, pipe 1/2” 3000# stl plt 866900-020 2
34 bushing, red pltd 1/2 x 1/4 867102-010 1
35 bushing, red pltd 1/2 x 3/8 867102-015 2
36 tee, pipe pltd 1/2 868430-020 2
37 elbow, tb-m str thd ss 1/4 x 7/16 870804-044 1
38 stud, threaded 3/4-10 x 3 plt 873812-030 2
39 tee, pipe 300# 1/4 ss 876730-010 2
40 connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 876804-025 3
41 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 877004-025 1
42 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/2 ss 877004-050 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

49



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.6 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW WATER-COOLED

TO WATER
PRESSURE

02250134-188R00

50



9.6 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW WATER-COOLED

key part
number description number

1 aftercooler, air/wtr 08030 400# 400hp 02250139-059
2 cooler, oil/wtr 08036 400# 400hp 02250139-060
3 support, cooler Is20ts aftclr 350# 02250139-203
4 nut, hex pltd 1/2-13 825208-448
5 capscr, hex gr5 1/2-13 x 1 1/2 829108-150
6 washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2 837808-125
7 washer, pl-b reg pltd 1/2 838208-112
8 plug, pipe 1/2” 3000# stl plt 866900-020
9 plug, pipe 3/4” 3000# stl plt 866900-030
10 bushing, red pltd 1/2 x 1/4 867102-010
11 u-bolt,1/2” x 8” pipe pltd 868308-800
12 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 877004-025

Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

quantity

1
1
2
4

12

N
(o]

AN 2 M w b

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

51



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.7 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 500-600HP/373-447KW WATER-COOLED

TO WATER
PRESSURE SIUAN
SWITCH | &

0
4
N
—

52



Section

9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.7 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 500-600HP/373-447KW WATER-COOLED

key
number description

cooler, air/wtr 08042 400# 600hp
cooler, oil/wtr 08066 400# 600hp
support, cooler Is20ts aftclr 350#
nut, hex pltd 1/2-13

capscrew, hex gr5 1/2-13 x 1 1/2
washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
washer, pl-b reg pltd 1/2

plug, pipe 1/2” 3000# stl plt

plug, pipe 3/4” 3000# stl plt
bushing, red pltd 1/2 x 1/4
u-bolt, 1/2” x 8” pipe pltd

elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss

N2 ©Woo~NoO O AN

part
number

02250139-061

02250139-062

02250139-203
825208-448
829108-150
837808-125
838208-112
866900-020
866900-030
867102-010
868308-800
877004-025

quantity

—
on PN ==

= N - 0O - N

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

53



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.8 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW AIR-COOLED REMOTE

54



key
number

Do 2o ©oo N O WwN =

W W W NN DNDNDDNDNDNDNDNDNDN-=2 2 A O a
N - O © 0o NOoO OO WN =20 © o~NO O b

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.8 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW AIR-COOLED REMOTE

description

valve, ball 3/4” npt apollo

support, 3/4” cust conn mdrn Is20t
elbow, red 2-1/2 x 2 300#

plate, mounting moistsep [s20ts ac
angle, support clr/msep Is20ts rmt
tube, msep/mdrn Is20ts ac

cooler, pack Is20ts 450hp ac rmte
pipe assembly, clr/msep Is20ts ac
gasket, asa flange 300# 2”
gasket, asa flange 300# 2-1/2”
trap, auto 3/4"npt 400# max
separator, water 2"w-a 31|

union, pipe-brs seat 3/4 300#
elbow, tube 90 deg m 3/4 x 3/4
flange, slp-on 2" 300#

flange, slp-on 2 1/2” 300#

nut, hex pltd 3/8-16

nut, hex pltd 5/8-11

nut, hex pltd 3/4-10

nut, hex f pltd 5/16-18

u-bolt, 1/2” x 6” pipe

capscrew, hex gr5 3/8-16 x 1
capscrew, hex gr5 5/8-11 x 2 3/4
capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 3 1/4
screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 1
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/8
washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
washer, spr lock reg pltd 5/8
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4
washer, pl-b reg pltd 1/2
bulkhead, pipe 3/4” npt

nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/4 x 1 1/2

part
number

02250117-792
02250137-659
02250139-598
02250148-518
02250148-521
02250148-523
02250150-106
02250155-422
240620-006
240620-007
250006-639
406746
805730-030
810512-075
820230-032
820230-040
825206-337
825210-559
825212-665
825305-283
829008-600
829106-100
829110-275
829112-325
829705-100
837806-094
837808-125
837810-156
837812-188
838208-112
841500-012
866412-015

quantity

[& 2 I N N S I T T T W 'S R N N U W U U S

-_— BN BN
> AN ®©®g NN ® G

N =~ b ©

Continued on page 57

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

55



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.8 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW AIR-COOLED REMOTE

56



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.8 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW AIR-COOLED REMOTE (CONTNIUED)

key part
number description number quantity
33 nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/4 x 2 866412-020 1
34 nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/4 x 3 866412-030 1
35 plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl plt 866900-010 1
36 bushing, red pltd 1 x 3/4 867104-030 1
37 elbow, pipe 45 deg 300# plt 3/4” 869430-030 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

57



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.9 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW AIR-COOLED

02250147-357R01

58



key
number

D2 ©o~NOO O AN

N NN DNDNDNMNDN=2 2 A a a aa
OO OO~ WON 220 © oNO O b

Section

9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.9 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW AIR-COOLED

description

tee, welded 2-1/2fx1/4"nx2-1/2f
pipe, assembly Is20ts flg/out 2-1/2
angle, support Is20ts ac outlet pipe
support, upright-piping 1s20ts ac
angle, support Is20ts outlet elb ac
gasket, asa flange 300# 2-1/2”
sub assembly, vlv min press/chk asm(2.5”) (1)
cap, pipe 2 1/2 300#

flange, slp-on 2 1/2” 300#

flange, thrd 2 1/2” 300# rf

nipple, pipe-xs 2 1/2 x 24

nut, hex pltd 1/2-13

nut, hex pltd 3/4-10

capscrew, hex gr5 1/2-13 x 1 1/4
capscrew, hex gr5 1/2-13 x 1 3/4
capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 3 1/4
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/8
washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4
washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/8

washer, pl-b reg pltd 1/2

nipple, pipe-xs plt2 1/2 x 3

elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 2 1/2”
u-bolt, 3/8 x 2 1/2 pipe pltd
connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss
elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss

part
number

02250147-368
02250147-369
02250147-461
02250147-462
02250147-760
240620-007
250031-852
806130-100
820230-040
820330-040
822240-240
825208-448
825212-665
829108-125
829108-175
829112-325
837806-094
837808-125
837812-188
838206-071
838208-112
866440-030
867030-100
868306-250
876804-025
877004-025

quantity

OO = NN W a

N N N
RonvRrosrR

[ UL UL U U G GO\ )

(I) For maintenance on minimum pressure check valve assembly no. 250031-852, order repair kit no.

02250044-196.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

59



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.10 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/224-336KW WATER-COOLED

AIR/0IL
SEPARATOR
TANK
FROM
60PSI

PRESSURE
REGULATOR

CUSTOMER
CONNECTION

02250134-190R02

60



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.10 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/224-336 KW WATER-COOLED

key part
number description number quantity
1 valve, ball 3/4” npt apollo 02250117-792 1
2 support, 3/4” cust conn mdrn Is20t 02250137-659 1
3 pipe, assembly Is20ts flg/clr 2-1/2 02250139-210 1
4 elbow, red 2-1/2 x 2 300# 02250139-598 2
5 tube, moistdr Is20ts wc 02250139-607 1
6 gasket, asa flange 300# 2” 240620-006 2
7 gasket, asa flange 300# 2-1/2” 240620-007 4
8 trap, auto 3/4"npt 400# max 250006-639 1
9 valve, sa, vlv min press/chk asm 2.5” (I) 250031-852 1
10 separator, water 2’w-a 31| 406746 1
11 elbow, tube 90 deg m 3/4 x 3/4 810512-075 2
12 flange, slp-on 2 1/2” 300# 820230-040 2
13 flange, thrd 2 1/2” 300# rf 820330-040 2
14 nipple, pipe-xs 2 1/2 x 24 822240-240 1
15 nut, hex pltd 5/8-11 825210-559 16
16 nut, hex pltd 3/4-10 825212-665 32
17 nut, hex f pltd 5/16-18 825305-283 2
18 capscrew, hex gr5 5/8-11 x 2 3/4 829110-275 16
19 capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 3 1/4 829112-325 32
20 screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 1 829705-100 2
21 washer, spr lock reg pltd 5/8 837810-156 16
22 washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4 837812-188 32
23 bulkhead, pipe 3/4” npt 841500-012 1
24 nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/4 x 2 866412-020 3
25 nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/4 x 3 1/2 866412-035 1
26 nipple, pipe-xs plt 2 1/2 x 3 866440-030 1
27 plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl plt 866900-010 1
28 elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 3/4” 867030-030 1
29 elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 2 1/2” 867030-100 1
30 bushing, red pltd 1 x 3/4 867104-030 1
31 union, pipe-brs seat 3/4 gal 300# 873530-030 1
32 connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 876804-025 1
33 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 877004-025 1

(I) For maintenance on minimum pressure check valve assembly no. 250031-852, order repair kit no.

02250044-196.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

61



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.11 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- AIR PIPING 500-600HP/373-447KW WATER-COOLED

FROM
AIR/0IL
SEPARATOR

FROM
60PS
REGULATOR

AFTERCOOLER

PRESSURE
TRANSDUCER

02250139-584R01

62



key
number

PN 2D ©o~NO O WwN =

W W W W NN NDNDNDNDDNDNDNMNDNDNDN-=22 2 A O A
W N -~ O © 00 NO O & WN -~ 0O © 0N O O b

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.11 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- AIR PIPING 500-600HP/373-447KW WATER-COOLED

description

valve, ball 3/4” npt apollo

support, 3/4” cust conn mdrn Is20t
pipe, assembly Is20ts flg/clr 3” wc
separator, water 3”-300#flg horz

elbow, flanged 90 3” 300# w/1/4”port

elbow, weld red aftclr out-Is20ts
tube, mdrn Is20ts-500/600w
gasket, asa flange 300# 3”
gasket, asa flange 300# 6”
trap, auto 3/4”’npt 400# max

sub assembly, vlv min press/chk asm(2.5”) (I)

cap, pipe 2 1/2 300#

elbow, tube 90 deg m 3/4 x 3/4
flange, slp-on 3” 300#

flange, slp-on red 3x12 1/2”
flange, thrd red 2 1/2 x 8 1/4”

nut, hex pltd 3/4-10

nut, hex f pltd 5/16-18

capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 3 1/2
capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 4
screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 1
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4
bulkhead, pipe 3/4” npt

nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/4 x cl

nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/4 x 2

nipple, pipe-xs plt 2 1/2 x 3
nipple, pipe-xs plt 2 1/2 x 6
elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 3/4”
elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 2 1/2”
bushing, red pltd 1 1/2 x 3/4
union, pipe-brs seat 3/4 gal 300#
connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss
elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss

part
number

02250117-792
02250137-659
02250152-453
02250153-014
02250153-019
02250153-346
02250153-466
240620-008
240620-012
250006-639
250031-852
806130-100
810512-075
820230-048
820612-125
820710-082
825212-665
825305-283
829112-350
829112-400
829705-100
837812-188
841500-012
866412-000
866412-020
866440-030
866440-060
867030-030
867030-100
867106-030
873530-030
876804-025
877004-025

quantity

=S A A N 2 a a N W A

N NN N
o M XK KN &

RS (L U U U U O O O L T |

(I) For maintenance on minimum pressure check valve assembly no. 250031-852, order repair kit no.

02250044-196.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.12 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW AIR-COOLED

TO P4
PRESSURE /
TRANSDUCER/,

FROM
UNIT
DISCHARGE

g SEPARATOR
FROM TANK
Ol
COOLER

EQUILIZE
R LINE T
0 aRsoL

SEPARATOR
TANK

B
v “ar
Mew @ v Gl
@
- @ @9 @3
.
<

02250147-358R02

64



9.12 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW AIR-COOLED

key
number

Do DD © NN WN =

N NN DNDNDNDN=2 2 A a A
OO OO~ WN 20 © 0oNO O b

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

description

probe, rtd 100 ohm plat 6”"x 20ft (1)
mounting, bracket oil filter 20/12
locknut, n4 conduit sealing

tube, oil stop valve adapter

mt, filter 80cn full flow

flange, kit sae splt 2” - viton

filter, oil assy parker (Il)

flange, adapter 2"face/2-1/2"sae
valve, thermal 220f 2-1/2"sae asy (lll)
tube, thrmvlv/flt Is20ts wc

support, water conn - 2”’npt Is20ts
tube, in/thrmvlv Is20ts rmt ac
tube, out/thrmvlv Is20ts rmt ac
tube, elb/elb Is20ts rmt ac

switch, temperature n.o. 150f 1/2"npt
valve, check 2” sae insert (IV)
adapter, sae block-2" Is20ts

valve, check 1/2”

nipple, conduit 1/2 x 1.5”
coupling, conduit rigid

nipple, pipe-xs 316s 1/4 x cl
fitting, compress adj

valve, oil stop 2" sae code 61 (V)
tee, reducing 300# 2 x 1 1/2x 2
connector, tube-m 1/2 x 1/2
connector, tube-m 2 x 2

part
number

02250058-087
02250061-327
02250071-362
02250075-105
02250075-158
02250099-415
02250111-592
02250139-129
02250139-130
02250139-605
02250140-588
02250147-426
02250147-428
02250147-430
02250147-880
02250148-367
02250155-077
042694
250007-169
250007-179
250019-142
250028-635
250041-069
806708-068
810208-050
810232-200

quantity

JEE UL UL UL (UL UL UL UL UL UL (L U U O IS UL (UL (L UL UL U U &'© IS UL U . O U §

Continued on page 67

(I) For maintenance on rtd probe no. 0225058-087, order replacement probe no. 02250058-087.

(II) For maintenance on oil filter no. 02250111-592, order replacement element no. 250031-850.

(Ill) For maintenance on thermal valve no. 02250139-130, order repair kit no. 02250139-865.

(IV) For maintenance on check valve no. 02250148-367, order replacement valve no. 02250148-367.

(V) For maintenance on oil stop valve no. 250041-069, order repair kit no. 02250051-747.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

65



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.12 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW AIR-COOLED

FROM
UNIT
DISCHARGE

T0 P4 ‘
PRESSURE  /
TRANSDUCER
\ ’/
o

_AR/OL
SEPARATOR
TANK

FROM
o
T0 COOLER

EQUILIZE
LINE TQ
<0 amsol
SEPARATOR
TANK

e
Mggmgo @ <
@
49‘\‘4ﬁ@‘\\ _ ‘!E’ ‘Ia
G
k.
¥

02250147-358R02

66



key
number

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

Section

9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.12 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW AIR-COOLED (CONTINUED)

description

elbow, tube 90 degm 2 x 2
elbow, tube union 2

elbow, tube str thrd 2 x 2 1/2
connector, tube strthd 2 x 2 1/2
nut, hex pltd 3/8-16

nut, hex pltd 1/2-13

o-ring, viton 2 1/4 x 1/8”
capscrew, hex gr5 3/8-16 x 1 1/4
capscrew, hex gr5 5/8-11 x 1
screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 3/4
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/8
washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
washer, spr lock reg pltd 5/8
washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/8

washer, pl-b reg pltd 5/8
bulkhead, pipe 1/2” npt
connector, straight Ig-tite 1/2
elbow, entrance 1/2

nipple, pipe-xs plt 2 x 2 1/2
bushing, red pltd 1/4 x 1/8
bushing, red pltd 1 1/2 x 1/2
capscrew, ferry head hd pltd 1/2-13 x 1 1/4
nipple, pipe-hx pltd 1/2 x 1/2

stud, threaded 1/2-13 x 4 plt
connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss
elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/8 ss
elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss
elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 3/8 ss
cross, pipe 1/4” 2000# ss

part
number

810532-200
811232-200
811632-250
811832-250
825206-337
825208-448
826502-228
829106-125
829110-100
829705-075
837806-094
837808-125
837810-156
838206-071
838210-112
841500-008
846400-050
847715-050
866432-025
867100-005
867106-020
867308-125
868508-050
873808-040
876804-025
877004-012
877004-025
877004-038
879000-010

quantity

e T S T | S T S |G B e o B S S N | B S S T C I \ G R

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

67



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.13 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW WATER-COOLED

T0 P4 /
PRESSURE
TRANSDUCER /
/ —
/ - .
/ o
‘ / :

/)

FROM
UNIT
DISCHARGE

>
i —

UNIT
. INJECTION

oL
COOLER

AIR/QIL
EPARATOR
TANK

IL
COOLER

02250156-431R00

68




9.13 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW WATER-COOLED

key
number

Do DD ©oNO O WN =

N N DN DNDNMNDNDNDNMNDN=22 22 A A
0 N O Ok WN -2 O O 0 N O O b

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

description

probe, rtd 100 ohm plat 6”x 20ft (1)
mounting, bracket oil filter 20/12
tube, oil stop valve adapter

mt, filter 80cn full flow

flange, kit sae splt 2” - viton

filter, oil assy parker (Il)

flange, adapter 2"face/2-1/2"sae
valve, thermal 220f 2-1/2"sae asy (lll)
tube, thrmvlv/clr I1s20ts wc

tube, clr/thrmvlv 1s20ts wc

tube, thrmvlv/flt Is20ts wc

adapter, sae block-2” Is20ts
nipple, pipe-xs 316s 1/4 x cl
fitting, compress adj

valve, oil stop 2" sae code 61 (IV)
elbow, tube str thrd 2 x 2 1/2
connector, tube strthd 2 x 2 1/2
nut, hex pltd 3/8-16

nut, hex pltd 1/2-13

o-ring, viton 2 1/4 x 1/8”
capscrew, hex gr5 3/8-16 x 1 1/4
capscrew, hex gr5 5/8-11 x 1
screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 3/4
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/8
washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
washer, spr lock reg pltd 5/8
washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/8

washer, pl-b reg pltd 5/8

part
number

02250058-087
02250061-327
02250075-105
02250075-158
02250099-415
02250111-592
02250139-129
02250139-130
02250139-601
02250139-603
02250139-605
02250155-077
250019-142
250028-635
250041-069
811632-250
811832-250
825206-337
825208-448
826502-228
829106-125
829110-100
829705-075
837806-094
837808-125
837810-156
838206-071
838210-112

quantity

N DR N O N B DNDN DB DN OO N A v v v W

Continued on page 71

(I) For maintenance on rtd probe no. 0225058-087, order replacement probe no. 02250058-087.

(I1) For maintenance on fluid filter no. 02250111-592, order replacement element no. 250031-850.

(1) For maintenance on thermal valve no. 02250139-130, order repair kit no. 02250139-865.

(IV) For maintenance on oil stop valve no. 25004 1-069, order repair kit no. 02250051-747.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

69



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.13 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW WATER-COOLED

T0 P4
PRESSURE
TRANSDUCER /
/

FROM
UNIT
DISCHARGE

T0
oL
COOLER

AIR/QIL
EPARATOR
TANK

IL
COOLER

02250156-431R00

70



key
number

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

Section

9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.13 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW WATER-COOLED (CONTINUED)

description

bushing, red pltd 1/4 x 1/8

capscrew, ferry head hd pltd 1/2-13 x 1 1/4
stud, threaded 1/2-13 x 4 plt

connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss

elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/8 ss

elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss

elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 3/8 ss

cross, pipe 1/4” 2000# ss

part
number

867100-005
867308-125
873808-040
876804-025
877004-012
877004-025
877004-038
879000-010

quantity

A A A A a N DN A

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

71



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.14 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 500-600/373-447KW WATER-COOLED

XDCR
70 &
UNIT
INJECTION
BLOCK o @

4
3
P
£

&
\, /
W
\\
\
N\
Cpd
35 FROM
@ b
SEPARATOR

@ TANK

FROM

oI
COOLER

02250139-585R01

72



9.14 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 500-600/373-447KW WATER-COOLED

key
number

Do Do ©ooNO O wWwN =

N DN DN DNDNDNDNDDN=22 22 A O a
N O oA WDN 2O © 00N o BN

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

description

probe, rtd 100 ohm plat 6”x 20ft (1)
mounting, bracket oil filter 20/12
tube, oil stop valve adapter

mt, filter 80cn full flow

flange, kit sae splt 2” - viton

filter, oil assy parker (Il)

flange, adapter 2"face/2-1/2"sae
valve, thermal 220f 2-1/2"sae asy (lll)
tube, thrmvlv/flt Is20ts wc

tube, clr/thrmvlv I1s20ts wc

tube, thrmvlv/clr 1s20ts wc
adapter, sae block-2" Is20ts
nipple, pipe-xs 316s 1/4 x cl
fitting, compress adj

valve, oil stop 2” sae code 6 (IV)
elbow, tube strthrd 2 x 2 1/2
connector, tube strthd 2 x 2 1/2
nut, hex pltd 3/8-16

nut, hex pltd 1/2-13

o-ring, viton 2 1/4 x 1/8”
capscrew, hex gr5 3/8-16 x 1 1/4
capscrew, hex gr5 5/8-11 x 1
screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 3/4
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/8
washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
washer, spr lock reg pltd 5/8
washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/8

part
number

02250058-087
02250061-327
02250075-105
02250075-158
02250099-415
02250111-592
02250139-129
02250139-130
02250139-605
02250152-564
02250152-566
02250155-077
250019-142
250028-635
250041-069
811632-250
811832-250
825206-337
825208-448
826502-228
829106-125
829110-100
829705-075
837806-094
837808-125
837810-156
838206-071

quantity

AN ON D DN DN W PRADNDAA OO A A A A A A aaaaaw-=a2 a a a

Continued on page 75

(I) For maintenance on rtd probe no. 0225058-087, order replacement probe no. 02250058-087.

(I1) For maintenance on fluid filter no. 02250111-592, order replacement element no. 250031-850.

(Ill) For maintenance on thermal valve no. 02250139-130, order repair kit no. 02250139-865.

(IV) For maintenance on oil stop valve no. 250041-069, order repair kit no. 02250051-747.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

73



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.14 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 500-600/373-447KW WATER-COOLED

IL
COOLER

XDCR
70 &
UNIT
INJECTION
BLOCK o @

P
24

e
Ii"’ .

FROM

@)
(o
B

UNIT
DISCHARGE

0

UNIT
~ INJECTION
/ BLOCK

FROM

oI
COOLER

02250139-585R01

74



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.14 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 500-600/373-447KW WATER-COOLED (CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity

28 washer, pl-b reg pltd 5/8 838210-112 2
29 bushing, red pltd 1/4 x 1/8 867100-005 1
30 capscrew, ferry head hd pltd 1/2-13 x 1 1/4 867308-125 4
31 stud, threaded 1/2-13 x 4 plt 873808-040 4
32 connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 876804-025 1
33 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 877004-025 2
34 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 3/8 ss 877004-038 1
35 cross, pipe 1/4” 2000# ss 879000-010 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

75



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.15 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW

g

(Sl

AL TO
RNAL T

Z

N
v
L
A
[
£
ET VALVE

Lo L —
OO~ Z M
<z ZO ZZ—
ZO0=ZD0=——0
— OO0 O

i Yelehidelele)
AL — L —

=z
B S T e R A O
Qa
Lol O
—

02250138-950R01

76



key
number

Do Do ©oo~N O WwN =

N DN N N 2 A A A a a
W N -2 O © 0o ~NO O &

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.15 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW

description

connector, flex 1/4t x 1/4p

plug, sight glass 1-7/8” sae

flange, kit sae splt 3” - viton
connector, tube male bhd 1/4 x sae
filter, assembly genisis filter (1)

valve, ball 3/4” npt apollo

element, sep/pri Is20ts 500# (Il)
element, sep/sec Is20ts 500# (Il)

tank, air/oil 24” t-tnk 400psig

gasket, sep Is20ts 16” flange (lll)
adapter, discharge vlv m85 ddh204 hp
orifice, plug brass 1/8”npt x 1/32”
orifice, plug brass 1/8”npt x 3/32”
sightglass, orf block sae

valve, assy 3"x m85 (IV)

nut, hex m85-2 6h

plate, scav line assy - I1s20t
valve, relief 1” npt 400psi

sleeve, rtd 1/2"npt Is20t disch
pipe, discharge assy Is20ts 350#
pipe, discharge assy Is20ts 350#
tube, sump drain 1s20ts

plug, o-ring boss sae 1 1/4

part
number

020169
02250097-611
02250100-926
02250101-490
02250117-782
02250117-792
02250119-666
02250119-667
02250119-805
02250121-188
02250124-030
02250125-774
02250125-776
02250126-129
02250127-507
02250130-997
02250132-464
02250137-688
02250138-457
02250139-146
02250139-246
02250139-622

040029

quantity

[EE UL UL UL U O [ NI U UL U (O I U I U UIL UL UL (L U Ul U | N [ UL U U .Y

Continued on page 79

(I) For maintenance on assembily filter no. 02250117-782, order replacement assembly no. 02250117-782.

(II) For separator maintenance, order primary element replacement kit no. 02250122-833, and secondary
element replacement kit no. 02250122-832. NOTE: Replacement cover gasket (no. 0220121-188) is
included with primary element replacement kit.

(Ill) Separator cover gasket must be replaced if the sump lid needs to come off, whether for maintenance
or not. Whereas a replacement gasket comes with the primary element replacement kit, gasket no.
02250121-188 can be ordered separately for non-maintenence occasions.

(IV) For maintenance on assembly valve no. 02250127-507, order repair kit no. 606208-001.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

77



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.15 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW

alé‘@iu

Lo L —
OO~ Z M
<z ZO ZZ—
ZO0=ZD0=——0
— OO0 O
i Yelehidelele)
DPSFTTFTTT

=z
B S T e R A O
Qa
Lol O
—

02250138-950R01

78



key
number

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

9.15 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW (CONTINUED)

description

valve, check 1/2”

valve, pneu (nc) 500# rn bdv (V)
gasket, asa flange 300# 2-1/2”
gasket, asa flange 300# 3”
fitting, compress adj

sub assembly, vlv min press/chk asm(2.5”) (VI)
probe, rtd 100 ohm plat 3.5"x 12ft (VII)

cap, pipe 2 1/2 300#

connector, tube-f 1/4 x 1/4
connector, tube-m 3/4 x 3/4
elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/2 x 1/2
elbow, tube 90 deg m 3/4 x 3/4
elbow, tube union 1/4

connector, tube str thd 1/4 x 7/16
elbow, tube union 1/4

flange, slp-on 3” 300#

nut, hex pltd 3/4-10

nut, hex f pltd 3/8-16

o-ring, viton 3 1/4 x 1/8”
capscrew, hex gr5 5/8-11 x 2
capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 2
capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 3 1/2
screw, hex ser washer 3/8-16 x 1
washer, spr lock reg pltd 5/8
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4
washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/4
bulkhead, pipe 3/4” npt

elbow, pipe 90m/f 1/4 x 1/4

part
number

042694
045116
240620-007
240620-008
250028-635
250031-852
250039-909
806130-100
810104-025
810212-075
810508-050
810512-075
811204-025
811804-044
812704-025
820230-048
825212-665
825306-347
826502-236
829110-200
829112-200
829112-350
829706-100
837810-156
837812-188
838212-112
841500-012
860704-025

(V) For maintenance on pneumatic valve no. 045116, order repair kit no. 047524.

(VI) For maintenance on minimum pressure check valve sub-assembly no. 250031-852, order repair kit

no. 02250044-196.

(VIl) For maintenance on rtd probe no. 250039-909, order replacement probe no. 250039-909 (qty of 2).

Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

quantity

N N = N 2N D a2 a2, DD D

—_— —
oN ® = =5

_\_\.J;goo_\

Continued on page 81

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

79



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.15 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW

g

Lz Z0O ZZ—

Z0=ZD0=——0

— OO0 O
CrUroOoOxrooo
DPSFTTFTTT

=z
B S T e R A O
Qa
Lol O
—

02250138-950R01

80



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.15 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW (CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity

52 nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/8 x cl 866406-000 1
53 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1/2 x cl 866408-000 2
54 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1/2 x 2 866408-020 1
55 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1 1/2 x 2 866424-020 1
56 plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl plt 866900-010 1
57 elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 3/4” 867030-030 1
58 elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 1 1/2” 867030-060 1
59 bushing, red pltd 1/2 x 3/8 867102-015 2
60 tee, pipe pltd 1/2 868430-020 2
61 nipple, pipe-hx pltd 3/4 x 3/4 868512-075 2
62 tee, male pipe brass 1/4 869825-025 1
63 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 877004-025 3
64 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/2 ss 877004-050 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

81



SWING ARM
ASSEMBLY
BOTTOM
G

=
=~
=<
S o
=
=
w

ASSEMBLY
ToP

9.16 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW WITH SWING LID

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

Section 9

o
=

= —~
o ]
Zw W
e ]
Lz <
= ¥
z— o
=} W<
4 > o
s ol

za = o
= = =
D =
W oo we
0 W= wZao

=
AN RERE
o
WLooowL T
}

02250154-931R00

82



9.16 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW WITH SWING LID

key
number

© 00 N O O b~ WN -

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

description

connector, flex 1/4t x 1/4p

probe, rtd 100 ohm plat 6”x 20ft (1)
plug, sight glass 1-7/8” sae
flange, kit sae splt 3” - viton
connector, tube male bhd 1/4 x sae
sleeve, rtd 1s20-100 out housing
filter, assembly genisis filter (Il)
valve, ball 3/4” npt apollo
element, sep/pri Is20ts 500# (1ll)
element, sep/sec I1s20ts 500%# (Ill)
gasket, sep Is20ts 16” flange (IV)
adapter, discharge vlv m85 ddh204 hp
orifice, plug brass 1/8"npt x 1/32”
orifice, plug brass 1/8"npt x 3/32”
sightglass, orf block sae

valve, assy 3"x m85 (V)

nut, hex m85-2 6h

plate, scav line assy - Is20t

valve, relief 1” npt 400psi

sleeve, rtd 1/2’npt 1s20t disch
pipe, discharge assy Is20ts 350#

part
number

020169
02250058-087
02250097-611
02250100-926
02250101-490
02250116-089
02250117-782
02250117-792
02250119-666
02250119-667
02250121-188
02250124-030
02250125-774
02250125-776
02250126-129
02250127-507
02250130-997
02250132-464
02250137-688
02250138-457
02250139-146

quantity

[ES UL N U U O G O UL Ul L (UL UL U U U U O T U U UL U U G LN

Continued on page 85

(I) For maintenance on rtd probe no. 0225058-087, order replacement probe no. 02250058-087.

(Il) For maintenance on assembly filter no. 02250117-782, order replacement assembly no. 02250117-

782.

() For separator maintenance, order primary element replacement kit no. 02250122-833, and secondary
element replacement kit no. 02250122-832. NOTE: Replacement cover gasket (no. 0220121-188) is
included with primary element replacement kit.

(IV) Separator cover gasket must be replaced if the sump lid needs to come off, whether for maintenance
or not. Whereas a replacement gasket comes with the primary element replacement kit, gasket no.
02250121-188 can be ordered separately for non-maintenence occasions.

(V) For maintenance on assembly valve no. 02250127-507, order repair kit no. 606208-001.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

83



SWING ARM
ASSEMBLY
BOTTOM
=2

=
=~
=<
S o
=
=
w

ASSEMBLY
ToP

9.16 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW WITH SWING LID

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

Section 9

[=}
=

o= —
ax ]
Zw W
e ]
Lz <
= ¥
z— o
—w W<
—Z > o
s ol

za = o
= = =
D =
W oo we
0 W= wZao

AN RERE
o
WLooowL T
}

02250154-931R00

84



key
number

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.16 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW WITH SWING LID (CONTINUED)

description

pipe, discharge assy Is20ts 350#
tube, sump drain Is20ts

tank, air-oil Is20ts 400#

boom, tank lid - Is20ts

plug, o-ring boss sae 1 1/4
valve, check 1/2”

valve, pneu (nc) 500# rn bdv (VI)
gasket, asa flange 300# 2-1/2”
gasket, asa flange 300# 3”
fitting, compress adj

probe, rtd 100 ohm plat 3.5”x 12ft (VII)
connector, tube-f 1/4 x 1/4
connector, tube-m 3/4 x 3/4
elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/2 x 1/2
elbow, tube 90 deg m 3/4 x 3/4
elbow, tube union 1/4

connector, tube str thd 1/4 x 7/16
elbow, tube union 1/4

flange, slp-on 3” 300#

nut, hex pltd 3/4-10

nut, hex f pltd 3/8-16

o-ring, viton 3 1/4 x 1/8”
capscrew, hex gr5 1/2-13 x 2 3/4
capscrew, hex gr5 5/8-11 x 2
capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 2
capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 3 1/2
screw, hex ser washer 3/8-16 x 1
washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
washer, spr lock reg pltd 5/8

part
number

02250139-246
02250139-622
02250154-918
02250155-104
040029
042694
045116
240620-007
240620-008
250028-635
250039-909
810104-025
810212-075
810508-050
810512-075
811204-025
811804-044
812704-025
820230-048
825212-665
825306-347
826502-236
829108-275
829110-200
829112-200
829112-350
829706-100
837808-125
837810-156

quantity

N N =2 N 2N a2 a2 a  NDDN A A a a A a A aa

cpl\)_\_\:‘\

RGN
o W

Continued on page 87

(VI) For maintenance on pneumatic valve no. 045116, order repair kit no. 047524.

(VIl) For maintenance on rtd probe no. 250039-909, order replacement probe no. 250039-909 (qty of 2).

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

85



9.16 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW WITH SWING LID

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

Section 9

SWING ARM
ASSEMBLY
BOTTOM
G

FROM
SWING ARM
ASSEMBLY

ToP

o
=
= —~
o ]
Zw W
e ]
Lz <
= ¥
z— o
=} W<
4 > o
s ol
za = o
= = =
D =
W oo we
0 W= wZao

by

_@

z
LU
a
LCOOoWL T
a3

02250154-931R00

86



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.16 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW WITH SWING LID (CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity

51 washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4 837812-188 28
52 washer, pl-b reg pltd 1/2 838208-112 2
53 washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/4 838212-112 4
54 bulkhead, pipe 3/4” npt 841500-012 1
55 elbow, pipe 90m/f 1/4 x 1/4 860704-025 1
56 nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/8 x cl 866406-000 1
57 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1/2 x cl 866408-000 2
58 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1/2 x 2 866408-020 1
59 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1 1/2 x 2 866424-020 1
60 plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl plt 866900-010 2
61 elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 3/4” 867030-030 1
62 elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 1 1/2” 867030-060 1
63 bushing, red pltd 1/2 x 3/8 867102-015 2
64 tee, pipe pltd 1/2 868430-020 2
65 nipple, pipe-hx pltd 3/4 x 3/4 868512-075 2
66 tee, male pipe brass 1/4 869825-025 1
67 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 877004-025 2
68 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/2 ss 877004-050 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

87



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.17 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 500-600HP/373-447TKW

FROM
UNIT

DISCHARGE

S)
TL

NAL TO CTL
ERNAL TO C

NNNNNNNN
OOOOOOO

RRRRRR
TTTTTTTT

NNNNNNN
MMMMMMMM

OOOOOOOOOO
TTTTTTTTT

EEEEEEEEE

02250152-892R01

88



key
number

Do oo ©o~N O wWwN =

N NN DNDNDNDNDNDNDN=22 22 A 2 A
N o oA WDN -~ O © 00N oM

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.17 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 500-600HP/373-447TKW

description

connector, flex 1/4t x 1/4p

plug, sight glass 1-7/8” sae

flange, kit sae splt 3” - viton
connector, tube male bhd 1/4 x sae
filter, assembly genisis filter (1)
valve, ball 3/4” npt apollo

tank, air/oil 24” t-tnk 400psig
gasket, sep Is20ts 16” flange
adapter, discharge vlv m85 ddh204 hp
orifice, plug brass 1/8”npt x 1/32”
orifice, plug brass 1/8”npt x 3/32”
sightglass, orf block sae

valve, assy 3"x m85 (ll)

nut, hex m85-2 6h

plate, scav line assy - I1s20t

valve, relief 1” npt 400psi

sleeve, rtd 1/2’npt 1s20t disch

pipe, discharge assy Is20ts 350#
pipe, discharge assy Is20ts 350#
tube, sump drain 1s20ts

element, sep/pri Is20ts-500/600 (1lI)
element, sep/sec 1s20ts-500/600 (1II)
plug, o-ring boss sae 1 1/4

valve, check 1/2”

valve, pneu (nc) 500# rn bdv (IV)
gasket, asa flange 300# 2-1/2”
gasket, asa flange 300# 3”

part
number

020169
02250097-611
02250100-926
02250101-490
02250117-782
02250117-792
02250119-805
02250121-188
02250124-030
02250125-774
02250125-776
02250126-129
02250127-507
02250130-997
02250132-464
02250137-688
02250138-457
02250139-146
02250139-246
02250139-622
02250152-893
02250152-894

040029

042694

045116

240620-007
240620-008

quantity

N ) A A m A A ma m a A A A A A DD A2 A a O  aa NN D2 A a b

Continued on page 91

(I) For maintenance on assembly filter no. 02250117-782, order replacement assembly no. 02250117-782.

(Il) For maintenance on assembly valve no. 02250127-507, order repair kit no. 606208-001.

(Ill) For separator maintenance, order primary element replacement kit no. 02250158-170, and secondary
element replacement kit no. 02250152-901. NOTE: Replacement cover gasket (no. 0220121-188) is
included with primary element replacement kit.

(IV) For maintenance on pneumatic valve no. 045116, order repair kit no. 047524.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

89



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.17 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 500-600HP/373-447KW

S
TL

L
c

NAL TO CT
ERNAL TO

. QI I
S O ooz w
RNy N Ty Dz szwn
\ \ —00Ema
v  1Dwd 050
! N K} — zZmoFd
Y = Or<awund =
! . xr @b+
ANy e e D
¥ xo —zmod
N -~ \  <«z<z0o_zz
MMMMMMMM
N —0 [=]
- SR T [elale]ala)
1 N (e N T T
[N

EEEEEEEEE

FROM
UNIT
DISCHARGE

02250152-892R01

90



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.17 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 500-600HP/373-447KW (CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity

28 fitting, compress adj 250028-635 1
29 probe, rtd 100 ohm plat 3.5"x 12ft (V) 250039-909 1
30 connector, tube-f 1/4 x 1/4 810104-025 1
31 connector, tube-m 3/4 x 3/4 810212-075 1
32 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/2 x 1/2 810508-050 2
33 elbow, tube 90 deg m 3/4 x 3/4 810512-075 1
34 elbow, tube union 1/4 811204-025 2
35 connector, tube str thd 1/4 x 7/16 811804-044 1
36 elbow, tube union 1/4 812704-025 2
37 flange, slp-on 3” 300# 820230-048 2
38 nut, hex pltd 3/4-10 825212-665 16
39 nut, hex f pltd 3/8-16 825306-347 1
40 o-ring, viton 3 1/4 x 1/8” 826502-236 1
41 capscrew, hex gr5 5/8-11 x 2 829110-200 8
42 capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 2 829112-200 12
43 capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 3 1/2 829112-350 16
44 screw, hex ser washer 3/8-16 x 1 829706-100 1
45 washer, spr lock reg pltd 5/8 837810-156 8
46 washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4 837812-188 28
47 washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/4 838212-112 4
48 bulkhead, pipe 3/4” npt 841500-012 1
49 elbow, pipe 90m/f 1/4 x 1/4 860704-025 1
50 nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/8 x cl 866406-000 1
51 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1/2 x cl 866408-000 2
52 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1/2 x 2 866408-020 1
53 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1 1/2 x 2 866424-020 1
54 plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl plt 866900-010 2
55 elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 3/4” 867030-030 1
56 elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 1 1/2” 867030-060 1
57 bushing, red pltd 1/2 x 3/8 867102-015 2
58 tee, pipe pltd 1/2 868430-020 2
59 nipple, pipe-hx pltd 3/4 x 3/4 868512-075 2
60 tee, male pipe brass 1/4 869825-025 1
61 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 877004-025 2
62 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/2 ss 877004-050 1

(V) For maintenance on rtd probe no. 250039-909, order replacement probe no. 250039-909 (qty of 2).

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

91



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.18 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 500-600HP/373-447KW WITH SWING LID

ET VALVE

=0nD0=E——

—Q o
WO 00roo
Q0 VIl

=z

b N N |
[&]

L0 OALL QT
—

FROM
UNIT
DISCHARGE

02250155-496R00

92



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.18 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 500-600HP/373-447KW WITH SWING LID

key part
number description number quantity
1 connector, flex 1/4t x 1/4p 020169 4
2 plug, sight glass 1-7/8” sae 02250097-611 1
3 flange, kit sae splt 3” - viton 02250100-926 1
4 connector, tube male bhd 1/4 x sae 02250101-490 1
5 sleeve, rtd Is20-100 out housing 02250116-089 1
6 filter, assembly genisis filter (I) 02250117-782 2
7 valve, ball 3/4” npt apollo 02250117-792 1
8 gasket, sep 1s20ts 16” flange (Il) 02250121-188 1
9 adapter, discharge vlv m85 ddh204 hp 02250124-030 1
10 orifice, plug brass 1/8”npt x 1/32” 02250125-774 1
11 orifice, plug brass 1/8”’npt x 3/32” 02250125-776 1
12 sightglass, orf block sae 02250126-129 2
13 valve, assy 3’x m85 (ll) 02250127-507 1
14 nut, hex m85-2 6h 02250130-997 1
15 plate, scav line assy - I1s20t 02250132-464 1
16 valve, relief 17 npt 400psi 02250137-688 1
17 sleeve, rtd 1/2"npt 1s20t disch 02250138-457 1
18 pipe, discharge assy Is20ts 350# 02250139-146 1
19 pipe, discharge assy Is20ts 350# 02250139-246 1
20 tube, sump drain 1s20ts 02250139-622 1
21 element, sep/pri Is20ts-500/600 (IV) 02250152-893 1
22 element, sep/sec 1s20ts-500/600 (IV) 02250152-894 1
23 tank, air-oil Is20ts 400# 02250154-918 1
24 boom, tank lid - Is20ts 02250155-104 1

Continued on page 95

(I) For maintenance on assembly filter no. 02250117-782, order replacement assembly no. 02250117-782.

(Il) Separator cover gasket must be replaced if the sump lid needs to come off, whether for maintenance
or not. Whereas a replacement gasket comes with the primary element replacement kit, gasket no.
02250121-188 can be ordered separately for non-maintenence occasions.

(Ill) For maintenance on assembly valve no. 02250127-507, order repair kit no. 606208-001.

(IV) For separator maintenance, order primary element replacement kit no. 02250158-170, and secondary
element replacement kit no. 02250152-901. NOTE: Replacement cover gasket (no. 0220121-188) is
included with primary element replacement kit.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

93



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.18 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 500-600HP/373-447KW WITH SWING LID

ET VALVE

—Q
WO 00roo
Q0 VIl

=z
b R R R |
[&]
L0 OALL QT
—

FROM
UNIT
DISCHARGE

02250155-496R00

94



key
number

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

Section

9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

description

plug, o-ring boss sae 1 1/4
valve, check 1/2”

valve, pneu (nc) 500# rn bdv (V)
gasket, asa flange 300# 2-1/2”
gasket, asa flange 300# 3”
fitting, compress adj

probe, rtd 100 ohm plat 3.5"x 12ft (VI)
connector, tube-f 1/4 x 1/4
connector, tube-m 3/4 x 3/4
elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/2 x 1/2
elbow, tube 90 deg m 3/4 x 3/4
elbow, tube union 1/4

connector, tube str thd 1/4 x 7/16
elbow, tube union 1/4

flange, slp-on 3” 300#

nut, hex pltd 3/4-10

nut, hex f pltd 3/8-16

o-ring, viton 3 1/4 x 1/8”
capscrew, hex gr5 1/2-13 x 2 3/4
capscrew, hex gr5 5/8-11 x 2
capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 2
capscrew, hex gr5 3/4-10 x 3 1/2
screw, hex ser washer 3/8-16 x 1
washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
washer, spr lock reg pltd 5/8
washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/4
washer, pl-b reg pltd 1/2

washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/4
bulkhead, pipe 3/4” npt

elbow, pipe 90m/f 1/4 x 1/4

9.18 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 500-600HP/373-447KW WITH SWING LID (CONTINUED)

part
number

040029

042694

045116
240620-007
240620-008
250028-635
250039-909
810104-025
810212-075
810508-050
810512-075
811204-025
811804-044
812704-025
820230-048
825212-665
825306-347
826502-236
829108-275
829110-200
829112-200
829112-350
829706-100
837808-125
837810-156
837812-188
838208-112
838212-112
841500-012
860704-025

(V) For maintenance on pneumatic valve no. 045116, order repair kit no. 047524.

quantity

N N =2 N 2N 2 a D DN 22 A A

S N N -—
© o w BN ==y

N N

Continued on page 97

(V1) For maintenance on rtd probe no. 250039-909, order replacement probe no. 250039-909 (qty of 2).

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

95



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.18 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 500-600HP/373-447KW WITH SWING LID

ET VALVE

=0nD0=E——

—Q o
WO 00roo
Q0 VIl

=z

b N N |
[&]

L0 OALL QT
—

FROM
UNIT
DISCHARGE

02250155-496R00

96



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.18 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 500-600HP/373-447KW WITH SWING LID (CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity

55 nipple, pipe-xs plt 3/8 x cl 866406-000 1
56 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1/2 x cl 866408-000 2
57 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1/2 x 2 866408-020 1
58 nipple, pipe-xs plt 1 1/2 x 2 866424-020 1
59 plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl plt 866900-010 1
60 plug, pipe 1/2” 3000# stl plt 866900-020 1
61 elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 3/4” 867030-030 1
62 elbow, pipe 90 deg 300# plt 1 1/2” 867030-060 1
63 bushing, red pltd 1/2 x 3/8 867102-015 2
64 tee, pipe pltd 1/2 868430-020 2
65 nipple, pipe-hx pltd 3/4 x 3/4 868512-075 2
66 tee, male pipe brass 1/4 869825-025 1
67 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 877004-025 2
68 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/2 ss 877004-050 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

97



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.19 CONTROL/START SYSTEM

NOTE:
SEQUENCING VALVE ASSY IS OPTIONAL
PER CUSTOMER REQUEST ONLY!

ELECTRICAL LEGEND:
1 - INLET FILTER VACUUM SWITCH

CONTROL TUBING LEGEND:
A - INLET POPPET VALVE: BOTTOM J - HIGH OIL PRESSURE: OIL FILTER INLET L R NeoDLCER
B - INTERNAL TO CONTROLS K - LOW OIL PRESSURE: UNIT INJECTION BLOCK 4 - P3: UNIT INJECTION PRESSURE TRANSDUCER
C - BLOWDOWN VALVE: PILOT L - HIGH SUMP/WET SIDE: AIR/OIL SEPARATOR TANK 5 - P4: FILTER INJECTION PRESSURE TRANSDUCER
D - INTERNAL TO CONTROLS M - MOISTURE SEPARATOR OUTLET 6 - T1RTD: UNIT DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE
E - INLET AIR FILTER N - INTERNAL TO CONTROLS 7 - T2 RTD: DRY SIDE SUMP TEMPERATURE
F - INTERNAL TO CONTROLS P - TO INLET POPPET VALVE: BACK 8 - T3 RTD: UNIT INJECTION OIL TEMPERATURE
G - INTERNAL TO CONTROLS Q - TO MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE PILOT 9 - T4 RTD: UNIT INTERSTAGE TEMPERATURE
H - DRY SIDE: AIR/0IL SEPARATOR TANK 10 - AIR COOLED PACKAGE: FAN MOTOR
(WATER COCLED PACKAGE: WATER PRESSURE SWITCH)
02250146-367R00 11 - SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER

98



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.19 CONTROL/START SYSTEM

key
number

PO 2o ©Woo N O WwN =

N NN DNDNDN 2D A A A a
a b WON -2 O © 0o ~NO O b

description

filter, coalescing 425 psi @ 265deg (l)
locknut, n4 conduit sealing

grip, cord n4 .125-.187 x 1/2”

grip, cord n4 .250-.375 x 1/2”

switch, vacuum 22"wc n4 6ft cable 5a
transducer, pressure 0-500psi 1-5vdc n4
orifice, .040 1/4fnpt x 1/4mnpt

support, pressure transducer n4

valve, check 1/4"nptf viton seat

gauge, air press 2 1/2” 0-200 psi

valve, solenoid 3wno 1/4 235# n4 (ll)
enclosure, 36 x 24 x 10 n4

valve, pressure reducing 1/4” vit 2-150# (Ill)
support, bracket vlv assy I1s20t 575#
support, bracket vlv assy I1s20t 575#
valve, pressure regulator 1/4” 100-400#adj (IV)
support, start&clr 1s16t/1s20t

bracket, pipe”l”1/8”-1"pipe-dc

nipple, conduit 1/2 x 1.5”

grip, cord so 12/4 st 1/2”

nipple, hx tbe 316s 1/4”

nipple, pipe-xs 316s 1/4 x cl

tee, 1/4”t x m-rn 316ss

valve, sol 3wno 1/8 8300 (V)

connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/8

part
number

02250058-442
02250071-362
02250071-379
02250071-381
02250078-249
02250085-652
02250091-395
02250102-631
02250110-557
02250117-009
02250125-657
02250138-813
02250139-030
02250139-081
02250139-082
02250140-060
02250146-302
044831
250007-169
250018-495
250018-760
250019-142
250041-911
407390
813604-125

quantity

=S NN DN 2, W 2NN A AN a DN D) D A~

Continued on page 101

(I) For maintenance on filter no. 02250058-442, order replacement element no. 02250058-441.

(I1) For maintenance on solenoid valve no. 022500125-657, order repair kit no. 02250125-829, and replace-
ment coil no. 02250125-861.

(Il1) For maintenance on pressure reducing valve no. 02250139-030, order repair kit no. 02250139-037.

(IV) For maintenance on pressure regulator valve no. 02250140-060, order repair kit no. 02250145-667.

(V) For maintenance on solenoid valve no. 407390, order repair kit no. 02250053-830, and replacement coil
no. 250031-431.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

99



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.19 CONTROL/START SYSTEM

NOTE:
SEQUENCING VALVE ASSY IS OPTIONAL
PER CUSTOMER REQUEST ONLY!

ELECTRICAL LEGEND:
1 - INLET FILTER VACUUM SWITCH

CONTROL TUBING LEGEND:
A - INLET POPPET VALVE: BOTTOM J - HIGH OIL PRESSURE: OIL FILTER INLET § _ 212 E?NNE'PPF;%ES%%%%ETE}&';%%%CEE{R
B - INTERNAL TO CONTROLS K - LOW OIL PRESSURE: UNIT INJECTION BLOCK 4 - P3: UNIT INJECTION PRESSURE TRANSDUCER
C - BLOWDOWN VALVE: PILOT L - HIGH SUMP/WET SIDE: AIR/OIL SEPARATOR TANK 5 - P4: FILTER INJECTION PRESSURE TRANSDUCER
D - INTERNAL TO CONTROLS M - MOISTURE SEPARATOR OUTLET 6 - T1RTD: UNIT BISCHARGE TEMPERATURE
E - INLET AR FILTER N - INTERNAL TO CONTROLS 7 - T2 RTD: DRY SIDE SUMP TEMPERATURE
F - INTERNAL TO CONTROLS P - TO INLET POPPET VALVE: BACK 8 - T3 RTD: UNIT INJECTION OIL TEMPERATURE
G - INTERNAL TO CONTROLS Q - TO MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE PILOT 9 - T4 RTD: UNIT INTERSTAGE TEMPERATURE
H - DRY SIDE: AIR/0IL SEPARATOR TANK 10 - AIR COOLED PACKAGE: FAN MOTOR

(WATER COOLED PACKAGE: WATER PRESSURE SWITCH)

02250146-367R00 11 - SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER

100



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.19 CONTROL/START SYSTEM (CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity

26 nut, hex pltd 3/8-16 825206-337 4
27 nut, hex f pltd 1/4-20 825304-236 6
28 nut, hex f pltd 3/8-16 825306-347 2
29 capscrew, hex gr5 3/8-16 x 1 829106-100 4
30 capscrew, hex gr5 1/2-13 x 1 1/2 829108-150 4
31 screw, hex ser washer 1/4-20 x 1/2 829704-050 4
32 screw, hex ser washer 1/4-20 x 3/4 829704-075 6
33 screw, hex ser washer 3/8-16 x 3/4 829706-075 2
34 washer, spr lock reg pltd 3/8 837806-094 4
35 washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2 837808-125 4
36 washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/8 838206-071 4
37 washer, pl-b reg pltd 1/2 838208-112 4
38 bulkhead, pipe 1/4” npt 841500-004 4
39 locknut, conduit 1/2 847200-050 6
40 bushing, conduit plastic 1/2 848815-050 3
41 bushing, red pltd 1/2 x 1/4 867102-010 1
42 tee, pipe 300# 1/4 ss 876730-010 1
43 connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/8 ss 876804-012 2
44 connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 876804-025 4
45 cross, pipe 1/4” 300# ss 876930-010 1
46 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/8 ss 877004-012 2
47 elbow, tube 90 deg m 1/4 x 1/4 ss 877004-025 6
48 elbow, tube 90 degm 1/2 x 1/2 ss 877008-050 1
49 tee, pipe 1/4” 2000# ss 878900-010 2

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

101



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.20 CONTROL PANEL

02250138-633R00

102



9.20 CONTROL PANEL

key
number

© 00 N O O b WON -

(I) For detail of Supervisor Controller panel decal, see Figure 5-1, Supervisor Controller Panel in Section

description

gasket, panel supervisor ii

panel, cover supervisor ii
nameplate, sullair serial number
gasket, ctl pnl super i

grip, cord n4 .250-.375 x 1/2”
control, supervisor iii display mod
decal, supervisor front

panel, instrument supervisor
block,contact 1nc 00
switch, per red push/pull e22
nut, hex f pltd 5/16-18

nut, hex metric m4 x .7

screw, tc-f pan #8-32 x 1/2
washer, lock ext tooth #8
washer, spr lock-metric pltd m4
rivet, pop 1/8 x 3/8

5, Supervisor Controller.

part
number

02250048-822
02250054-854
02250059-318
02250071-093
02250071-381
02250119-330
02250130-344
02250134-463
250027-125
250028-588
825305-283
825904-070
835601-050
838401-023
838804-090
843102-038

Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

quantity

A 00 00 00 0O A A A A A A A A A A A

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

103



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.21 ENCLOSURE

5y P AV A
. ) .

ﬂ?\/ﬂ
7 5 ,,,,,,
/@)

NOTE :

| O

BOTT
ER TO BOM FOR AC

AIR P/N 02250058

OOF PANELS,

Il

02250139-119R01

104



9.21 ENCLOSURE

key
number

© 00 N O g b~ WON =

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

description

support, fan motor

channel, assy air/wtr conn.

panel, fiberglass 31.5 x 20 x 2
panel, assembly side 20/25 encl w/yd
panel, assembly end 20/25 enclosure
motor, .75hp 230/460/60 6p tepe
panel, assembly side 20/25 enclosure
hinge, door

door, can-ts20 elem roof access
channel, btm sill Is20ts-300/600
panel, upper encl rear I1s20ts
panel, upper encl front Is20ts-400
panel, roof /w hatch Is20ts-300/600
panel, roof cent /w fan Is20ts
channel, btm sill Is20ts-300/600
panel, roof center Is20ts

panel, baf-end Is20ts

panel, assembly side Is20ts encl
panel,end-upr w/baffle Is20ts
panel, fiberglass 17.0 x 31.5 x 2
panel, fiberglass 14.5 x 44.25 x 2
panel, fiberglass 16.0 x 18.0 x 2
channel, bottom sill - Is20ts

panel, end-upr encl Is20ts blank
grommet, rubber

guard, fan 24”

clamp, wire

spacer, fan support

support member, 20-25 encl

fan, 20”

grille, enclosure end

channel, btm sill ts20&Is25s encl

part
number

014613
019603
02250069-737
02250103-203
02250103-205
02250108-374
02250116-349
02250125-402
02250132-711
02250139-327
02250139-328
02250139-329
02250139-344
02250139-346
02250139-479
02250139-497
02250139-503
02250139-545
02250139-565
02250139-644
02250139-645
02250139-646
02250142-817
02250144-369
040125
041765
043194
227267
231516
245748
249651
250022-772

quantity

N A 2 2 a a2 N = AN =2 A a2 afNa aNNDRARNNDWNoN

Continued on page 107

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

105



7 &) )
/@O

Qe BN w@\/ |
U QN (R

| ,1&7\@mﬁ‘.llll

NOTE :

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

Section 9
9.21 ENCLOSURE

| O

BOTT
ER TO BOM FOR AC

AIR P/N 02250058

OOF PANELS,

Il

02250139-119R01

106



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.21 ENCLOSURE (CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity

33 panel, roof encl 20/16 250028-574 1
34 panel, fiberglass 20.5 x 47 x 2 250029-247 3
35 panel, fiberglass 16 x 62.5 x 2 250041-256 4
36 panel, fiberglass 11 x 62.5 x 2 250041-257 4
37 panel, corner encl upper |h 250042-879 2
38 panel, corner encl upper rh 250042-880 2
39 nut, hex pltd 7/16-14 825207-385 6
40 nut, hex f pltd 1/4-20 825304-236 8
41 nut, hex f pltd 5/16-18 825305-283 88
42 nut, hex locking 5/16-18 825505-166 10
43 capscrew, hex gr5 5/16-18 x 1 1/4 829105-125 8
44 capscrew, hex gr5 7/16-14 x 3 1/2 829107-350 6
45 screw, hex ser washer 1/4-20 x 3/4 829704-075 15
46 screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 3/4 829705-075 94
47 screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 1 829705-100 18
48 washer, spr lock reg pltd 7/16 837807-112 6
49 washer, pl-b reg pltd 5/16 838205-071 18
50 eyebolt, 5/16-18 x 1 1/8” pltd 839105-112 2
51 nut, retainer u 5/16-18 .140 861505-140 24

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

107



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.22 DECAL GROUP

Death or
serious injury
can occur

from inhaling
compressed air
without using
proper safety
equipment.

See OSHA
standards
on safety
equipment.

250027-935/

—_

Lethal shock
hazard inside.

Disconnect all

power at source,

before opening
or servicing.

108

AWARNING

Do not permit air
from this equip-
ment to contact
food stuff except
in full compli-
ance with FDA
Standard
21CFR178.3570,
and all other
applicable
federal, state and
local, codes,
standards and
regulations.

250003-144

AWARNING

Use equipment
grounding
connector in

accordance with
the National
Electrical Code,
and all Federal
State, and Local
Codes, to help
avoid possible
ground fault
shock hazard.

7

Iﬁ)‘s))%m,l.,»»ii

A WARNING

AWARNING|

This Unit Is Equipped
With An Auto Start
Sequence That Wili
Start The Unit in The
Event Of A Power

Failure Automatically
After The Sump
Pressure Drops To 10
PSIG And The Power
Is Restored.

When Perfarming
Maintenance Follow
Your Company’s
Prescribed Satety
Practices for
Electrical Equipment.

250017-903

8

Hot surfaces.

To avoid burns,
keep hands and
all parts of the
body away.

Disconnect all
power at source,
before attempting
maintenance or
adjustments.

AWARNING

Do not operate
without fan guard
in place.




Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.22 DECAL GROUP

key part
number description number quantity
1 sign, air breathing (danger) 250027-935 1
2 sign, warning “food grade” lube 250003-144 1
3 sign, warning ground fault 049852 1
4 decal, warning auto start 250017-903 1
5 sign, danger electrocution 049850 1
6 sign, warning hot surfaces 407408 3
7 sign, warning sever - fan 049855 2
8 sign, warning sever-fan port 049965 2

Continued on page 111

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

109



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.22 DECAL GROUP

AWARNING

2

el
~”

Do not remove
caps. plugs. or
other compo-
nents when
compressor Is
running or
pressurized.

Stop compressor

_and relieve all
internal pressure
before doing so.

AWARNING|

Mixing of other fluids
will void warranty.

Fill cap has an o-ring
seal. Do not use pipe
dope.

02250110-891

HIGH VOLTAGE

11 12

10

Q ; [
SULLUBE®

% S
250069-2

14

15

AAAAA

250019-107

{ WATER IN { 17

18

{ WATER OUT {

250019-108

19

WATER ,
DRAIN '

NOI1V1OH I
ROTATION
NOI1V1O4d I
ROTATION

CAUTION: This machine is equipped with

Automatic Stop / Start Control System.
DO NOT ATTEMPT to make any adjustment
T mm——

without disconnecting both main line and

r ircuit electrical power.
control circuit 41065

21

< LIFTHERE >

241814

110




Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.22 DECAL GROUP (CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity
9 sign, warning “compressor fluid fill cap” 049685 1
10 decal, warning mixing fluids 02250110-891 1
1" decal, danger high voltage 042218 1
12 decal, rotation 250021-286 1
13 decal, rotation 250021-564 1
14 decal, fluid Sullube 02250069-389 1
15 decal, water inlet-outlet 049873 1
16 decal, electrical component ID 250038-457 1
17 decal, water in 250019-107 1
18 decal, water out 250019-108 1
19 decal, water drain 250022-810 1
20 decal, autostart 041065 1
21 decal, fork lifting 241814 4

Continued on page 113

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

111



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.22 DECAL GROUP

0

460V 230V 575V
3 \_ 60 Hz 3 ~_ 60 Hz 3 ™ 60 Hz

L8€

oon " 228" 290 e

a ~ )

This product was manufactured to the highest quality standards in an ISO 9001 certificd system.
Ce produit a été fabriqué selan les normes les plus strictes de qualité dans un systeme ISO 9001 certifié.

Dieses Produkt wurde In einem mit 1SO 9001 ifik h ystem h 11t und entspricht den hé Qualitéits normen.
Dette produkt er fremstillet i 1se med de kvalitet: iet ISO 9001 - certifi anleg,

To npoidv avd éxer 1 olupwva jie Tig FALov PG Rp
FOLOTIVIRG OE EYKATEOTA0T mioTentTpEvy pe 150 9001,
Dit produkt werd volgens de hoogste kwaliteitseisen geproduceerd in een ISO-9001 gecertificeerd kwaliteitssysteem.
Este producto ha sido fabricado segiin los més altos estindares de calidad en un sistema con la certificacién 1SO 9001,
Questo prodotto € stato fabbricato secondo i pidt alii standard qualitativi, in un sisiema omologato ISO 9001,

RS RRE AT KA IS0 0001 B H B REF A 22

L ]
K © Copyright 1998 Sullair Corporation. All Rights Reserved )

112



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.22 DECAL GROUP (CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity

22A decal, V 460/3/60 international 02250069-399 1
22B decal, V 230/3/60 international 02250069-397 1
22C decal, V 575/3/60 international 02250069-400 1
23 decal, 1ISO 9001 02250057-624 1
24 decal, protective earth ground 02250075-045 1
25 decal, earth ground 02250075-046 1
26 decal, PE designation 02250075-540 1
27 decal, LS20T black 4” ht. 02250071-287 1
28 decal, Sullair logo 4 x 32” black 02250059-060 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

113



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST
9.23 DECAL LOCATIONS- OPEN AIR-COOLED

114



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.23 DECAL LOCATIONS- OPEN AIR-COOLED

key part
number description number quantity

1 sign, warning hot surfaces 407408 3
2 sign, warning “compressor fluid fill cap” 049685 1
3 decal, warning mixing fluids 02250110-891 1
4 decal, fork lifting 241814 4
5 decal, fluid Sullube 02250069-389 1
6 sign, warning sever-fan port 049965 2
7 decal, autostart 041065 1
8 decal, warning auto start 250017-903 1
9 decal, LS20T black 4” ht. 02250071-287 1
10 decal, 1ISO 9001 02250057-624 1
11 decal, Sullair logo 4 x 32” black 02250059-060 1
12 sign, danger electrocution 049850 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

115



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.24 DECAL LOCATIONS- OPEN WATER-COOLED

116



Section 8
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.24 DECAL LOCATIONS- OPEN WATER-COOLED

key part
number description number quantity
1 sign, warning hot surfaces 407408 4
2 sign, warning “compressor fluid fill cap” 049685 1
3 decal, warning mixing fluids 02250110-891 1
4 decal, fork lifting 241814 4
5 decal, fluid Sullube 02250069-389 1
6 sign, warning sever-fan port 049965 2
7 sign, air breathing (danger) 250027-935 1
8 sign, warning “food grade” lube 250003-144 1
9 decal, water inlet-outlet 049873 1
10 decal, water out 250019-108 1
11 decal, water in 250019-107 1
12 decal, water drain 250022-810 1
13 decal, autostart 041065 1
14 decal, warning auto start 250017-903 1
15 decal, LS20T black 4” ht. 02250071-287 1
16 decal, ISO 9001 02250057-624 1
17 decal, Sullair logo 4 x 32" black 02250059-060 1
18 sign, danger electrocution 049850 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

117



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.25 DECAL LOCATIONS- REMOTE COOLER

118



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.25 DECAL LOCATIONS- REMOTE COOLER

key part
number description number quantity
1 decal, Sullair logo 4 x 32” black 02250059-060 2
2 decal, water drain 250022-810 1
3 sign, warning “food grade” lube 250003-144 1
4 sign, air breathing (danger) 250027-935 1
5 sign, warning sever - fan 049855 4
6 decal, rotation 250021-564 4
7 sign, warning sever-fan port 049965 4

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

119



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.26 DECAL LOCATIONS- CONTROL BOX

—

120

SO =

(o)

SO

L




Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.26 DECAL LOCATIONS- CONTROL BOX

key part
number description number quantity
1 sign, warning ground fault 049852 1
2 decal, danger high voltage 042218 1
3 decal, V 460/3/60 international (I) 02250069-399 1
4 decal, earth ground 02250075-046 1

(I) Due to custom voltage requests, voltage decal may vary. For positive identification of machine volt-
age decal, consult Sullair Factory with serial number of compressor.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

121



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.27 ENCLOSURE DECALS

122



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.27 ENCLOSURE DECALS

key part
number description number quantity

1 sign, warning “compressor fluid fill cap” 049685 2
2 sign, warning sever-fan port 049965 2
3 decal, rotation 250021-564 2
4 decal, warning auto start 250017-903 1
5 decal, autostart 041065 1
6 decal, fork lifting 241814 4
7 sign, warning “food grade” lube 250003-144 1
8 sign, air breathing (danger) 250027-935 1
9 decal, LS-16T black 4” ht. 02250071-282 1
10 decal, ISO 9001 02250057-624 1
11 decal, Sullair logo 4 x 32” black 02250059-060 1
12 decal, water drain 250022-810 1
13 decal, water in 250019-107 1
14 decal, water inlet-outlet 049873 1
15 decal, water out 250019-108 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

123



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.28 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS- 300-450HP / 224-336KW AIR-COOLED

SEQUENC (NG
VALVE

(OPTIONAL) 1

. 1/2™ TUBE
s
14 ] Lam T '
TUBE 1 TUBE |
! 1 uﬂ;l—?mwag**
: e L o /2" TUBE FAce oF
SET @ fln} <
17#1%20 PSIG R
“'": 33 —
; 38 _ 14" PIFE : <
40
1/4" PIPE 0
40¥
et =g
o i i
SET A
rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr 375 PSIG
77777 4
AIR i i SET AT
INLET AN | | L 1 ST SN T ' 255°F
0 =5 S NO N ST s
. ‘ <~
(1= S o ol _
PRZEZS'ETWCAT izz i ‘ 172" TUBE i }_‘
i ‘ 2" TUBE o 'jL,A{DD ‘
SET AT ' H Z0 ‘
Z55°F | | SET AT *
H H 150°F
! ! 13 i
o
TUBE ‘ ‘ FF - I
o L S
21
e/
‘ - — CUSTOMER FURNISHED LINE ‘
‘ ******* R RRREEEEEEE WATER LINE ‘
| P CONTROL L INE |
\ ———F——— FLUID LINE \
‘ —PP———  AIR/FLUID LINE ‘
! """ erTTreTTTmenoe TEMP. CONTROL PROBE ‘
-]
FIELD CONNECTION LEGAND:
AA -- 2-1/727 R.F. 300# ANSIT FLANGE (PACKAGE OUTLET)
BB -- 2-1/2" R.F. 300# ANSI FLANGE (AFTERCOOLER INLET)
CC -- 2"NPT(PACKAGE OUTLET OIL PLATE)
DD -- 2-1/27"-12 SAE CODE 61 FLANGE (OIL COOLER INLET)
EE -- 2-1/27-12 SAE CODE 61 FLANGE (OIL COOLER OUTLET)
FF -- 2"NPT(PACKAGE INLET OIL PLATE)
GG -- 3/47-16 SAE EQUILIZING PORTI(OIL COOLER OUTLET HEADER PORT)
HH -- [/2"NPT EQUILITZING PORT (PACKAGE FRAME PORT)
NOTES:

. PART NUMBERS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, REFER TO BILL OF
MATERTAL AND/OR FACE OF ORDER FOR ACTUAL PARTS,

2. CUSTOMER TO SUPPLY PIPE/TUBE/HOSE BETWEEN COMPRESSOR
PACKAGE AND COOLER(REFER TO FIELD CONNECTION LEGAND
FOR PORT SIZINGS) .

3. ITEMS #20 & #41 PART OF COOLER PACK ASSEMBLY 02250150-106.

02250154-925R00

124



key
number

©O© 0O NO OB WN -~

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.28 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS- 300-450HP / 224-336KW AIR-COOLED

description

filter, air

valve, poppet

compressor, h.p. unit

xdcr, press 0-500% 1-5vdc n4
p, rtd 100 ohm

compressor, h.p. stage
valve, discharge check

sw, vac 22"wc n4 6' cable
tank, sump w/swing lid
valve, ball 3/4" npt

glass, sight

valve, relief-400 psi

switch, temp -fan control
orf, .032" 1/4m x 1/4m
valve, check 1/2"

valve, minimum pressure
regulator, down stream
element, separator primary
fltr, coalescing 425*

cooler, oil

valve, thermal assy
element, thermal vlv 2300 f
element, separator secondary
filter, bearing oil

separator, water

trap, drain

orifice, .062" 1/4"m x 1/4"f
gauge, pressure

valve, oil stop

orifice, 0.032"

valve, check

restrictor, pipe. 375" dia.
valve, running blowdown n.c.
valve, solenoid 3-way n.o.
valve, solenoid 3-way n.o.
regulator, back pressure
valve, relief gearbox-150psi
glass, sight

orifice, 3/32"

part
number

48456
02250140-758
02250155-645
02250085-087
02250127-507
02250078-249
02250154-918
02250117-792
02250097-611
02250137-688
02250147-880
02250101-191

42694

250031-852
02250139-030
02250119-666
02250058-442
02250155-366

02250139- 130
02250139 -864

02250119-667
02250111-592
406746
250006-639
02250118-585

022501 17- 009

250041 -069
02250125-774
02250110-557

866406-000

45116
02250125-657
407390
02250140-060
40647
02250126-129
02250125-776

quantity

S W, AN WN AP A m m m mma mammaaaa N mmaaaa NN adADbd

Continued on page 127

125



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.28 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS- 300-450HP / 224-336KW AIR-COOLED

SEQUENC (NG

(OPTIONAL) 14w

. 1/2™ TUBE
Lan ] g P ;
TUBE | TUBE i :
! T R ? 174" TUBE Q
: = L o - /2" TuBE FAce oF
A ORDER
——
_ 174" PIPE 0 BB
30 40" N
. 1/4™ PIPE 0
39 40¥
PRESET @
400 P516
K
SET AT
rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr 375 PSIG
4
we | TN Re ) e D B SET AT
mNET AL | L T FL0e SN T : 5o
<'|"> =5 S NO N ST Ii! s
. ‘ <~
[ 3] 5
[Te ISR (S S L SYE AR _
PRZEZS'ETWCAT izg:&;: ) i 172" TUBE i }_‘
i ‘ 2" TUBE cc 'jLVA{DD }
: 1 20
1 | %Ei)#j *
1 ! 13 I%I
2" '
TUBE ‘ ‘ FF - R
T T H M
21
e/
‘ - CUSTOMER FURNISHED L INE ‘
‘ ******* R RRREEEEEEE WATER LINE ‘
| P CONTROL L INE |
\ ———F——— FLUID LINE \
‘ —DF———  AIR/FLUID LINE ‘
! """ erTTreTTTmenoe TEMP. CONTROL PROBE ‘
-]
FIELD CONNECTION LEGAND:
AA -- 2-1/727 R.F. 300# ANSIT FLANGE (PACKAGE OUTLET)
BB -- 2-1/2" R.F. 300# ANSI FLANGE (AFTERCOOLER INLET)
CC -- 2"NPT(PACKAGE OUTLET OIL PLATE)
DD -- 2-1/27"-12 SAE CODE 61 FLANGE (OIL COOLER INLET)
EE -- 2-1/27-12 SAE CODE 61 FLANGE (OIL COOLER OUTLET)
FF -- 2"NPT(PACKAGE INLET OIL PLATE)
GG -- 3/47-16 SAE EQUILIZING PORTI(OIL COOLER OUTLET HEADER PORT)
HH -- [/2"NPT EQUILITZING PORT (PACKAGE FRAME PORT)

NOTES:

. PART NUMBERS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, REFER TO BILL OF
MATERTAL AND/OR FACE OF ORDER FOR ACTUAL PARTS,

2. CUSTOMER TO SUPPLY PIPE/TUBE/HOSE BETWEEN COMPRESSOR
PACKAGE AND COOLER(REFER TO FIELD CONNECTION LEGAND
FOR PORT SIZINGS) .

3. ITEMS #20 & #41 PART OF COOLER PACK ASSEMBLY 02250150-106.

02250154-925R00

126

AlR
OUTLET
172" R.F

ANST
FLANGE
B>

DRAIN
CONDENSATE
3/4% NPT



TINUED)

key
number

40
41
42
43
44

description

strainer, oil return
aftercooler, air

valve, pressure regulator
valve, check 1/2"

valve, check sae insert

Section

9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.28 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS- 300-450HP / 224-336KW AIR-COOLED (CON-

part
number

02250117-782
02250150-109
02250140-060
42694
02250148 -367

quantity

_ A A AW

127



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.29 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS 300-450HP / 224-336 KW WATER-COOLED

SET PER
FACE OF
ORDER 35
L Lz
,,,,, L A s 4
T [
: v
Lran 1 3]
UBE SET @ H H 2
: 150 PSIG : B e e
T "m"‘?‘A""""{/X‘;WTU:{E"%F """"""""""""" '
42 : — SET_PER
| D 1z FACE OF
SET @ fint ORDER

e SLZ N

Y AIR OUT
/2% NPT
_ /4" PIPE » ® z e
= g 10
40
1/4” PIPE . s

40

DRAIN
PRESET @ | CONDENSATE
400 PSIG 374% NBT

SELAT COOL NG _WATER

————————————————— —< INLET 2"NPT

CE 9,15;:25 """ . | s
< .

> AIR/7FLUID LINE

””” eTTretTTe Tt TEMP. CONTROL PROBE

S o i ‘
\ \ 1
| | y
| | AQE: rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr %6%%w%9
| | -
e I — )
r ]
i e —  CUSTOMER FURNISHED L INE ‘
i ******** S WATER L INE ‘
i ******** - CONTROL L INE \
\ i FLUID LINE \
| |
| |

NOTES @

1. PART NUMBERS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, REFER TO BILL OF
MATERTAL AND/OR FACE OF ORDER FOR ACTUAL FPARTS.

02250158-059R00

128



key
number

s3I aionidooNoasoN

W WWWWWWWWNDNDNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDDN
ONOO OO P, WN-_2~000CONOOOGPS,WDN-=O0

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.29 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS 300-450HP / 224-336 KW WATER-COOLED

description

filter, air

valve, poppet

compressor, h.p. unit

xdcr, press 0-500# 1-5vdc n4
p, rtd 100 ohm

compressor, h.p. stage
valve, discharge check

sw, vac 22"wc n4 6’ cable
tank, sump

valve, ball 3/4” npt

glass, sight

valve, relief-400 psi

switch, high discharge pressure
gauge, sump pressure

valve, check 1/2”

valve, minimum pressure
regulator, down stream
element, separator primary
fltr, coalescing 425#

cooler, oil

valve, thermal assy

element, thermal vlv 230 degf
element, seperator secondary
filter, bearing oil

separator, water

trap, drain

orifice, .062” 1/4’m x 1/47f
gauge, pressure

valve, oil stop

orifice, 0.032”

valve, check

restrictor, pipe .375” dia
valve, running blowdown n.c.
valve, solenoid 3-way n.o.
valve, solenoid 3-way n.o.
regulator, back pressure
valve, relief gearbox-150psi
glass, sight

part
number

048456
02250140-758

02250085-652
250039-909

02250116-467
02250078-249
02250154-918
02250117-792
02250097-611
02250137-688
245753
048061
042694
250031-852
02250139-030
02250119-666
02250058-442
02250139-060
02250139-130
02250139-864
02250119-667
02250111-592
406746
250006-639
02250118-585
02250117-009
250041-069
02250125-774
02250110-557
866406-000
045116
02250125-657
407390
02250146-060
040647
02250126-129

quantity

W = A N WM a N NN a b DN

Continued on page 131

129



Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.29 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS 300-450HP / 224-336 KW WATER-COOLED

1s47
o TWEE
SET PE
FACE OF N
ORDER B
P d 1a Lan
,,,,, - A W= A S, 4
e -
. K
Hoad : s
LTu !
' T @ H 2
: 150 PS16 ; ”%,”3_1,,,‘
T "'""Y‘A"""'T/JJWTDEE’ """"""""""""" !
st 42 ; : SET PER
| D 1rzr FACE OF
S fint! ORDER
R N, B
‘ . (7
25
2" PIF’E’L‘
Y AIR OUT
2% NPT
_ 174" PIPE ] e 2 12N
= : 10
40
_1/4" PIFE 0 i
40 :
| 26 RATN
PRESET ® : CONDENSATE
400 P5I5 : EZeats
43
SET AT :
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 375 PS1G :
4 |
SET AT :
Z55°F
‘ 1
""""" T : 44
[5isiss - ;

7 30
SET AT
ELA (1]

i COOL [NG_WATER
————————————————— —< INLET 2"NPT

20 |
% 45
COOL [NG_WATER
"""""""""""" --- B OUTLET 2"hPT

5

e D}t i BRA

! zzE[S‘EQE ! L-ls27 TUBE

\ \

i i

i i

! - ! 1-1/2" TUBE
e S

21

NOTES @

WATER LINE

CONTROL L INE

FLUID LINE

AIR/7FLUID LINE

TEMP.,

CONTROL PROBE

. PART NUMBERS ARE FUOR REFERENCE ONLY .
MATERTAL AND/OR FACE OF ORDER FOR ACTUAL FPARTS.

02250158-059R00

130

REFER TO BILL OF



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.29 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS 300-450HP / 224-336 KW WATER-COOLED
(CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity
39 orifice, 3/32” 02250125-776 1
40 strainer, oil return 02250117-782 3
41 aftercooler, air 02250139-059 1
42 valve, pressure regulator 02250146-060 1
43 valve, globe 2” 042281 1
44 switch, press no 10 psi 250017-992 1
45 valve, solenoid 2way nc 408994 1
1

46 orf, .032” 1/4m x 1/4m 02250101-191

131



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.30 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS 500-600HP / 373-447KW WATER-COOLED

FACE OF 3
ORDER 35 :
B | : 19
5 2 <

SET_PER

I i TN o

” \—161 2 /\ll/ﬁz/"OUNTF’T
*. ) VoA go
X
) Q \[jé T SZESTS °AFT ¥ A
; 2 7 g,ls'.e; """ i ]
* : S Aue T
1 co e
e S S T
PRZEZS"ETWCAT ' ?
| ,
! 20
! D ’E_‘IE DC;UST%EETG
! | tééj 2"NPT
[ g <
‘ - ———  CUSTOMER FURNISHED L INE ‘
I B WATER L INE |
| D ERRREEEE CONTROL L INE |
\ i FLUID LINE \
‘ —PB——  AIR/FLUID LINE ‘
! """ eTTTTETT e TEMP. CONTROL PROBE ‘
NOTES @

I« PART NUMBERS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, REFER TO BILL OF
MATERTAL AND/OR FACE OF ORDER FOR ACTUAL PARTS,

02250157-908R00

132



key
number

2>l aionidcoNoasoN

W W WWWWOWWWWNDNDNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDN
O© O NOOO P WN-_2~0O0CONOODOPA,WDN-~O0O

Section 9

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.30 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS 500-600HP / 373-447KW WATER-COOLED

description

filter, air

valve, poppet

compressor, h.p. unit

xdcr, press 0-500# 1-5vdc n4
p, rtd 100 ohm

compressor, h.p. stage
valve, discharge check

sw, vac 22'ywc n4 6 y cable
tank, sump

valve, ball 3/4'y npt

glass, sight

valve, relief-400 psi

valve, solenoid 2way nc

orf, .032" 1/4m x 1/4m
valve, check 1/2yy

valve, minimum pressure
regulator, down stream
element, separator primary
fltr, coalescing 425#

cooler, oil

valve, thermal assy
element, thermal vlv 230°f
element, separator secondary
filter, bearing oil

separator, water

trap, drain

orifice, .062" 1/4yym x 1/4y'f
gauge, pressure

valve, oil stop

orifice, 0. 032yy

valve, check

restrictor, pipe. 375yy dia
valve, running blowdown n.c.
valve, solenoid 3-way n.o.
valve, solenoid 3-way n.o.
valve, pressure regulator
valve, relief gearbox-150psi
glass, sight

orifice, 3/32yy

part
number quantity

48456
02250140-758
02250085-652

250039-909
02250127-507
02250078 -249
02250154-918
02250117-792
02250097-611
02250137-688

408994
02250101-191

42694

250031-852
02250139-030
02250152-893
02250058-442
02250139-062
02250139-130
02250139-864
02250152-894
02250111-592
02250153-014

250006-639
02250118-585
02250117-009

250041-069
02250125-774
02250110-557

866406-000

45116
02250125-657

407390
02250140-060

40647
02250126-129
02250125- 776

S W, AN A WN O N AR A A A a NN aaa N A DA A abdlADbdh

Continued on page 135

133



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.30 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS 500-600HP / 373-447KW WATER-COOLED

SET_PER

I i TN o

” \—161 2 /\]/Féz/"OUNTPT
“Oj ) VoA go
X
IQ\[;FEJT SEETS AT & 1
3 » ; <yt -
.~ oo
7 - ARt
PRZEZS"ETWCAT ' ?
i ,
! 20
1 D ’E_‘ls DC;UST%LQESTG
! | tééj 2"NPT
[ g <
‘ ——-—-—-—  CUSTOMER FURNISHED L INE ‘
I B WATER L INE |
| D ERRREEEE CONTROL L INE |
\ i FLUID LINE \
‘ —DB—— AIR/FLUID LINE ‘
! """ eTTTTETT e TEMP. CONTROL PROBE ‘
NOTES @

I« PART NUMBERS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, REFER TO BILL OF
MATERTAL AND/OR FACE OF ORDER FOR ACTUAL PARTS,

02250157-908R00

134



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.30 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS 500-600HP / 373-447KW WATER-COOLED
(CONTINUED)

key part
number description number quantity
40 strainer, oil return 02250117-782 3
41 aftercooler, air 02250139-061 1
42 valve, pressure regulator 02250140-060 1
43 valve, globe 2yy 42281 1
44 switch, press no 10 psi 250017-992 1

135



ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.31 WIRING DIAGRAM- LS20TS WATER-COOLED SOLID STATE STARTER WITH SUPERVISOR

Section 9

CONTROLLER

ZHOY HdE
A0PY

LOINNOOS 1D
Q3HS(NEN4 H3W0LSND

HALHYIS
aLvig O10s

|ZCEENPRE

i

oD HOLOW
NS NY3

oD O LOW
NS NY3

zHOS
o¥AGZL

HoLoK
EL HOSS3HIN0D

O3V NSHR ND 30 TV Q31 30A3H

|54 HaLve bO O

80wl wv Eq)

anel

P xw 20

2hsSd

'l

)

=)

'

i

1T

o

ne=—

a1

o

0/1

4015-3 X

an1s-3 Xy

=1
i

NO1193NNOO
PENT R

o
=)
2
&

an

&

[NeIFEENYe:]

AND LINTH
A13HS LIND
fo ano nano
{a0aArZH ovarz O T
ang
SISSVHO o

- -
& T
3 &
+s | o« waNDIBN0
H z o
3 8
3IN0OK WATD 1 INKO
AdNS [ ol |
SBFSH oo st | ol |8 g
aursost | © z z
ost
+ o8l ©
o | o =z
fep | - ] LY
[mp | amms 1
o | @e 43LyI0s1
Sarsy
ERIglalely]
NOTLVYOINAWWOD
ans
Wi
En
B
i
s
e
210 zezsy
eimo
NS
7 7adnG H3004 J0AvZ] 5d
4053 AVT30 091N NNE H3LuvL 50T
LIVINOD NO[LINM4 T¥133dS TYNY 8
15VINOD AYT13H ONINHYA NOAWOD TvNH
EEEE 1OVLINDD AV 134 LInvd NOWADD TvNH
1OVINOD AV13H NIVHQ O[810373 TvhH
10VINOD_AV13H FoNZN035 T¥Nd
LOVLINDI A¥TI3d TOHLNOJ OO YN
1OVINGD AV 138 YL130-A TN
LOWLINOD AVTI3d NOH TYNY i
EEEEEEE HIANHOISNVHL FO¥I10A 10HLNOD|HAIXT
SATYA_O[ONI 105 J40LNHS HI1vA| 9105 |
IATvA_QIONI 105 30NIN0I5|[ #7105 |
SATYA_O1ONI 105 TOHINOD LOVIS| EX
MJDQOE 3AVA AION3II0S I041NGD d¥o] 1710S |
AVI1dSTd 1Sd0l HOL NS 3HNSS3dd HILVM| Zhsd |
JM N1 ZZ - JM WA 6°BSS HILIMS 831104 41 FER] 185 |
015 3uNLYHIGNTL JOVISHILl vL
dld IENLYH3dW3L 100 NO[LI3r EL
Q15 JaN1vH3IdNIL J98vHISI0 ABa] 21
018 J9n1VHIdAIL F9VHOS[D LINO
HOSNIS 3IHNSS53dd WY3HLSdN H31714 10
HOSNI5 JdNS53d 308vAIS(0 931114 1[0
HOSNIS 3915535d 39uvHOS (0 39vyovd| 24 |
WOSNIS JuNS63dd dANS 13| [d |
35N AHVANODSS HINHOISNYHL] N
3SMN4 ASYW [Hd H3INGOSSNYHL] N4L
QYO T8IA0 b V3 AJONYO| TONE -
[E[ENN] ¥4 AJONYD £ o
QYO THIA0 o V3 AJONYO| TONZ o
HOLON NYJ AdONVO| We N
VO THIA0_H055 IHaN00| TOA T 3
HOLOW H0S535dM03| AT v
NOJ 14143530 JNOD w
2
=}
re}
N
N
=}

136



Section 9
ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

9.32 WIRING DIAGRAM- LS20TS AIR-COOLED SOLID STATE REMOTE COOLER PACK WITH SUPERVI-

31V 1S A3LNACW INTHOVYN

0l JOLOW 4371000 WOod4 dO1S-3 AV ITIIXNY

d.039 9NITdIM J3N0LSNO

ZH D905 HdE = =
3DYLI0A INTT

seoz A 007 2o {ps) sor

Tane

oz vee

.... o Nvd 331000

*S30IA30 ONITYHLS

J04 d3dNNr JAONIS

53000 OO 43d

1LOINNOOS T J3XMv3dd LINOG10 40

d3asn<d HsINdNd 01l 93N01LsNO

S31L0ON

niz
L The * =
niL 1 ~
¥
*NOTLIINNOD ? ZH09/0S
3OVLII0A ¥3d0¥d d¥04 9 OvAQZL/OlLL
378Y1L NOILI3INNOD 335
I—" ] T
n4t

SOR CONTROLLER

o og L e e i T A i
S301A30 N1V 40 4 HanS N
v o NOTESAIGRG LTNvs ONA0NE 50 Rt
a0z HOL [OVEYD
NIWK NO 28 M 031 3lonad L daues ||| TRV OleE s Tt o
al H Bl H
VRO A T e R 00w 20| O
*IYNNYW T0D0LOHd ONY ONTONIND3S OL §343H Tonz
" I ane ane 05z
o e wouNoo wELSWA|
~ ADONYO remoe — 2a oW 10| Oz
- SOR 1
- aQYOTINN 3L0W3H | P =g vl O S 0y
““““““““““ - HOL1OVevd
ugion e L ey HOLOVS H3Mod °
e LHVLS/A0LS SLONTH j--o-nomemeooea G e T SNOI LD HaLVE
e — o =0 z1+| o -
. ed
Gt o gd| O s
i me 2d| O s
+ 2d
e |° o 0 SLIVMOS H31v3H J19Nvd JO8LNOO[ pHLH
oz woLon ™ SLIVMOS H3LVaH dvdl] edLA
pit. zi | 214| O 30VdLl Ly3H] 2dlA
S11YH000Z B31V3H JNS[ TdLA
201 e mne zrzw “““““““ . o g A¥T3H 0HINOD H3LvEH 1. 1d0| HOH
o 7 OVINOD NOT LI mﬁ«@wmmg% EETTI) zmmz
10V1 1ONNJ = EE]
oy T T 1OVINOD AY 199 ONINGYA NOANOD TYNdd L
w0 (@) e o] e ) 1) LOVINGD A¥13H LINYd4 NOWAOD T¥NH3 El
S uoLom L Br—g 10YINOD AV 13d NIYHQ J(d10313 TyNd3 [
nv4 H31009 Lo 10¥INOD AV 134 3JON3N035 YNH3I 3
P \_\ “““““““““““““““ o 5] QT31HS +— | 10VLNOD AV13d 104INOO_Qv01 JvNu3 3
: 570s 0L — 1OVINGD AV 13d Y.113d- & TvNd Z
- 3 oe| O ® 10VINOD AVI3H NAd TvNd T
o o 108 gor 7 El HINHDISNYHL 3OV 1TI0A TOHLNOD| HNIXT
ssorf - veor o] of AHSS H04 AY13d J0HLNOD[ HO
o p g o P00 ‘o B NI1vHd 31¥SNIONOD 005 1.1do| G
31063 o o] ol EL SATYA QIONT105 NIVHO 01810373 1. 1d0| &1
\_\ Ay w SATYA_OION3T0S FONIND3S 1. 1do[ +10
1108 Lol SATWA OIONT10S JOHLNDD I8ViS| €1
3ATYA_QIONTI05 108INOD avod| 1105 |
€108 7oL 4.051 HOLIMS JdNIVHIdNIL 110| [MSL |
w0L0n [ W NI 22 - O WA 6°595 HOLIAS 931114 "1V LS NI (hsd
NY4 §37000 501 g QLY FonlYH3dA3L 3OVISHIINI| +
Ly 3dN1Y¥d3dM3L 110 NO[LOINI| €
““““““““ ameo‘ QL8 JuNLYH3dA3L 398vHOS10 AHd] 2
Old JdnlvH3dAal 39vHOS[O LINA| T
P HOSNTS_FHNSS3Hd WYIH1GN H31114 110 +d
i i HOSNIS 3uNSS3ud 399YHOS[Q 831114 110[ Ed
e HOSNIS FuN5538d_ F9uvHOS [0 39vy0vd| 2d
HDSNIS FHN5538d dAns Lam| 1
HALOVLE faes L S35N4 HONYHE HOLOW AGY [ T1(xN¥| N
n 21 3504 AHYANOO3S HIAHOISNYEL] N
Hhet 5 S350 AHVA | Hd HIAHOISNVHL
n Pt L0153 xv HOLJYINOD HOLIJYdYD H0LOJVd H3MOd 1..1d0
L ne o 10z OY013A0 HOLOW N3 AJONVD
w0sS duan0o ol
015-3 xnv @ HILHVIS N¥J AJONYD 1,140
QYO TH3IA0_HOLOA N4 531000 JLOMIH
a —o— 00z H3IHY15 Nvd 531000 10N
V0 1H3A0_H0S53H=N0D
5010 _HOSS3HA0D
o NOJ Ld150530
4015-3 13N bles EX-1x | o0zl SH-1H 09
Zor | o a0is-3 EX-IX | &I1 SH-1H SIS
o gy 2OME 1IND] EX-IX | 011 055
LEA R ~ gnopme PX-IX | 501 Ses
e e
““““““““““““““““““““““““““ zo1 + LINOTEE EX- X SOl o8Y.
o EX-1x | o0zl [s=T3
N o[ NI 43N EX-1x | Ol Ovt
¥ Q713THS 1IN e EX_1X | 021 St
EX-IX | SI1 00v
EX-1X | oIl OBE -
WXL <z aNg 1N3IND EX-1X | 0z1 ovz o
o EX-1X Si1 OEZ o
~F Gz 2 0aAYTH ovare EX- X ol az2 %
o F1Ndon FX-IX or1 Q02 =
FI1NAONW o o AY1dS 1A Sdvl | SLI0A S1T0A 5
0/1 SSYHO AdYONOD3S AHVAEd S
SNOTLIINNOD HINHOASNYHL 2
INJ
o
=}

137



9.33 WIRING DIAGRAM- LS20TS VFD REMOTE COOLER PACK WITH SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

Section 9

ONTHIM > H3ILHY1S A3LNNOW INTHOYW *S30IA3A ONIHLS *S3000 YO0 "3d
HINOLSND S3LON3A Ol HJ010W 4371000 WOod 4 d015-3 A"V I 1TTIXNY 1O3INNODSTA HIaMYIAHG LINOYI1D HO ST 10N
J.03d ONI”IM HJ3INOLSNO HO4 "3dnWnr JA0NIY Jd3sSN4 HSINYNS 0L H43W0LsND

sowon
HOSSZIMNOD

el zi] 1L
mlaln
T
0o0déo
"3%gdvon © Y ————— 301430 a1V 46 A1ade
% = o oa 1ss wavn b0 O o0 no1 331054 1 nioss Sarsosd
5 j
s i :
88,8529 g [o oo s e ol |
B owiog N3HM_NO 38 T70W 037 _3LOW3H 3HL_ *73Nvd TS |
AVIdS10_3HL NO A3¥ JLOA3H_3HL IN1553dd
Logosassa %8 QoY S8 1SMA Jbvis/d01s 310M3d e 0 v 20| B
T o *IYNNYA I0J010HA ONY ON[IN3N03S 0L H343H oz
7H09./08 HAS °2992%29¢95) P oo anot—CH o
3DVLI0A 3N ¥ 04708 TOMINDD wALSVN L o o 0| o
M40 03345 " 202 e 21
316V YA 80V 1108
=Ee ] Gomnsoms T HOL 1OVaYD
cilz1]11 {010V H3M0d
““““““““““ Lo i SN0t 1a0 wawvan
TLINONOD TIALS
FuvevaES NI NMY 39 0L JdTA HOLOA "
SIWNTAEIL ONNCHD
3ATH0 JHL OL JAvdd HOLON NNOHD "€
73NV T0MINGD HOSSIHdA0D
0L JAIMO WOHd LINONOD 13315
FUVeVd3S NI 318vJ JOHINOD NOW *Z
14001 : HOLOW
0L 3A1H0 WOHd JONVISTA WONIXY_ "1
TEIION NOTIV T TVISNT o
e En _
L2 2 I SIIVMOS H31Y3H 13Nvd J0HINOD[ +alIH
. w HOLOW 2 |[0—— SLIYNOS HILYIH dvdl| EMIH
N N VAL Lv3H| 2din
- AdONva 201 SIIVAOO0Z H31V3H JRNS| THIH
E T e AW 138 108IN0D H31Y3H 1, 1do| =0
YOz 3000 oo YTV 31100V T, 10 NoH |
Tonz ; TOVINGD NOTIONNd ¥ 103d5 Vi 5
N TOVINOD AV 13d ONINGVA NO VI
10VINGD A¥ 135 LINV4 NOAWOD Tvhe
HOLOW Lo TOVINOD AV 19H NTVE] 5THI0313 TviNe
N 3 o 13vINOD AV 19 FoNINDTS VN
o
AdONYD nSmA\ o 1 TOVINOD AV 139 I08INOD QYO Tvi
A\ 2 13VINOD AV13H V1T304 VR
<o Y08 ol 1 1OV INGD AV NAg_Tvig
MSNﬂ.o}onSN s OVAvZ HIAH0ISNYEL NHOUS3LS H3T10HINGO HOS [AM
Lo HIAHOISNYEL FOV1T0A 104
soztfovens woLon o AHSS 504 AV 13 108
“““ T oo A\ - NIvEQ 31VSNION0D 005 1
Lmﬁ_%l — Fa J10M33 +10s Lo FATYA QI1ONI10S NIVed 01510313 1
: /YA O1ONT 05 FoNIN0T5 1
€705 701 FATYA OIONT 105 TOHINOD L5,
2] IATVA 010N 105 TOHINOD QYD
so1 —1 3,051 FOLING FonIvaadhal 1
TR N1 22 - Of N 6855 HOLIAS B304 51V 1]
W? e Q18 F0NLvH3dNaL 39v1SH30
GIH JUNLVHIHNIL 100 NO[1odn
QLH 9N IVe3dNE] FodvHO5 (A &
OLH JUNIVHIINIL FOVHOSIA LI
B HOSNT5 JoN5530d WY3HI5d0 H31103 0
3 HOSNTS JuNSodbd J0HVHOS1d B3I 114 10
T y HOSNIS FHNS53td JOHVHOS 10 F9V>Dvd| 2d
mmoﬂ«%@mo« HOLOW HOSNIS JorSodud JS LW 1
P T Nvi ¥431000 Lmst L 53513 HONVET HOLOM ASY [ T(XnY| 113
3103 o T woise3 v 351 AVONOOTS SINHOISNYHL] M3
) o @ We ooz SISN3 LMVl b HIAHO SSNVEL] N1
- Pa— @ HO10VINDD HOL1JVdyD HOLOVY HIW0d 1, Ld
- FeEy VO TIA0_HOLOM NVA AONYD T, LaiD|[T0AL -5
< 02— £-8c 0F @ ofo— H31HY15 NYd AJONYD 1, 1d 5
Tonre e PUYL, GVOT9IA0 HOLOA NY4 531000 JLOW3H| 10AG-2
— 310M38 H3HYIS Nvd 531000 3I0N3H] A2
@ NOJ1d 150530 k]
o zar ]
3 d015-3 13N
A o
TR T oo o1 ol
TR n4z NynL3Y 20AYT L3N XX & S TH 009
—— =~ i e ~ lanod XX | 5 SR | 5iS
i 3 EX X | 0 SH-TH_|_ 056
o0 + LaNoy PXIx ] & SH-1H | Ges
“NOT 193NNDD 2 XX | 0 SH-1H_| 005
39¢1T0A H3d0dd w04 sarf— AT LaNDy T 5 W Tn [ os
378¥0 NOU1D3NNDO 338 g g13iHs LING] e e
z XX | 0 H-1H_|_Orr S
XX | o H-H | _Sir
N R S ENENEEN Che e 2
X x| 0 H-TH_|_os
oVAYZO = | =1
Tor [0 20AYE+ K- IX [o} H-1H {2 ©
e S aon o 37NgON S| o &
ans o XX | 0 H-TH |02 0
0/1 S15SWHT Av1dsid PX-IX | © H-1H aa. S
Sdvi | SLTOA | Sdvi_ | G110A Ire]
AHYONODIS A T ]
SNOTLOTNNOD HIAHOJSNVAL o

138



NOTES

139



WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE

D .

SULLAIR ASIA, LTD. CHAMPION COMPRESSORS,
Sullair Road, No. 1 LTD.

Chiwan, Shekou Princes Highway

Shenzhen, Guangdong PRV. Hallam, Victoria 3803
PRC POST CODE 518068 Australia
&: 755-6851686 = 61-3-9796-4000
Fax: 755-6853473 Fax: 61-3-9703-8053

www.sullair-asia.com www.championcompressors.com.au/

SULLAIR EUROPE, S.A.

Zone Des Granges BP 82
42602 Montbrison Cedex, France
@: 33-477968470
Fax: 33-477968499
www.sullaireurope.com

SULLAIR CORPORATION
3700 East Michigan Boulevard
Michigan City, Indiana 46360 U.S.A.
www.sullair.com
@&: 1-800-SULLAIR (U.S.A. & Canada Only)
or 1-219-879-5451
Fax: (219) 874-1273
PARTS DEPARTMENT
a&: 1-888-SULLAIR
Fax: (219) 874-1835
www.sullair.com

SERVICE DEPARTMENT

@: 1-888-775-1604 (U.S.A. & Canada Only)
Fax: (219) 874-1205
www.sullaircompressors.com

3

Printed in the U.S.A.

Specifications Subject To
Change Without Prior Notice

EO05


http://www.sullair-asia.com
http://www.sullaireurope.com
http://www.sullair.com
http://www.sullair.com
http://www.sullaircompressors.com
http://www.championcompressors.com.au/

	AIR CARE SEMINAR TRAINING
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	Section 1 SAFETY
	1.1 GENERAL
	1.2 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
	1.3 PRESSURE RELEASE
	1.4 FIRE AND EXPLOSION
	1.5 MOVING PARTS
	1.6 HOT SURFACES, SHARP EDGES AND SHARPCORNERS
	1.7 TOXIC AND IRRITATING SUBSTANCES
	1.8 ELECTRICAL SHOCK
	1.9 LIFTING
	1.10 ENTRAPMENT

	Section 2 DESCRIPTION
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 DESCRIPTION OF COMPONENTS
	2.3 SULLAIR COMPRESSOR UNIT, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	2.4 COMPRESSOR COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	2.5 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	2.6 CAPACITY CONTROL SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	START MODE - TO 160 PSIG (11 BAR)
	NORMAL OPERATION MODE - 160 TO 350 PSIG(11 TO 24.1 BAR)
	MODULATING MODE - 350 TO 360 PSIG (24.1TO 24.8 BAR)
	UNLOAD MODE - EXCESS OF 360 PSIG (24.8BAR)
	SHUTDOWN MODE

	2.7 AIR INLET SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

	Section 3 SPECIFICATIONS
	3.1 SPECIFICATIONS- LS20TS
	3.2 LUBRICATION GUIDE- STANDARD COMPRESSORS
	3.3 APPLICATION GUIDE
	Figure 3-2A Identification LS20TS 300-450HP/ 224-336KW Air-cooled with Supervisor Controller
	Figure 3-2B Identification LS20TS 300-450HP/ 224-336KW Water-cooled with Supervisor Controller
	Figure 3-2C Identification LS20TS 500-600HP/ 373-447KW Water-cooled with Supervisor Controller
	Figure 3-2D Identification LS20TS 300-450HP/ 224-336KW Remote Coole

	Section 4 INSTALLATION
	4.1 MOUNTING OF COMPRESSOR
	4.2 VENTILATION AND COOLING
	4.3 SERVICE AIR PIPING
	4.4 COUPLING ALIGNMENT CHECK
	4.5 FLUID LEVEL CHECK
	4.6 ELECTRICAL PREPARATION
	4.7 MOTOR ROTATION CHECK

	Section 5 SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER™
	Figure 5-1 Supervisor Controller Panel

	Section 6 OPERATION
	6.1 GENERAL
	6.2 PURPOSE OF CONTROLS
	6.3 INITIAL START-UP PROCEDURE
	6.4 SUBSEQUENT START-UP PROCEDURE
	6.5 SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

	Section 7 MAINTENANCE
	7.1 MAINTENANCE INTRODUCTION
	7.2 DAILY OPERATION
	7.3 MAINTENANCE AFTER INITIAL 50 HOURS OF OPERATION
	7.4 MAINTENANCE AS REQUIRED BY LUBRICATION GUIDE (SECTION 3)
	7.5 FLUID CHANGE
	7.5.1 FLUID CONTAMINATION BASED UPON FLUID ANALYSIS

	7.6 MOTOR BEARINGS
	7.7 SEPARATOR MAINTENANCE INTRODUCTION
	7.8 PARTS REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES
	FLUID FILTER MAINTENANCE
	AIR FILTER MAINTENANCE
	AIR FILTER ELEMENT REMOVAL
	ELEMENT INSPECTION
	PRIMARY ELEMENT REPLACEMENT

	SEPARATOR MAINTENANCE
	OIL RETURN/SIGHT GLASS MAINTENANCE
	DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE REGULATOR ADJUSTMENT
	DRIVE COUPLING INSTALLATION AND ALIGNMENT


	Section 8 TROUBLESHOOTING
	8.1 TROUBLESHOOTING
	8.2 TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

	Section 9 ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST
	9.1 PROCEDURE FOR ORDERING PARTS
	ADDRESS, TELEPHONE, FAX AND WEB
	9.2 SPARE PARTS LIST- LS20TS
	9.3 MOTOR, FRAME, COMPRESSOR AND PARTS- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW
	9.4 MOTOR, FRAME, COMPRESSOR AND PARTS- 500-600HP/373-447KW
	9.5 AIR INLET SYSTEM WITH OIL INJECTION VALVE
	9.6 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW WATER-COOLED
	9.7 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 500-600HP/373-447KW WATER-COOLED
	9.8 FLUID COOLING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/ 224-336KW AIR-COOLED REMOTE
	9.9 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW AIR-COOLED
	9.10 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450HP/224-336KW WATER-COOLED
	9.11 AIR PIPING SYSTEM- AIR PIPING 500-600HP/373-447KW WATER-COOLED
	9.12 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW AIR-COOLED
	9.13 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 300-450/224-336KW WATER-COOLED
	9.14 FLUID PIPING SYSTEM- 500-600/373-447KW WATER-COOLED
	9.15 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW
	9.16 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 300-450HP/224-336KW WITH SWING LID
	9.17 DISCHARGE SYSTEM - 500-600HP/373-447KW
	9.18 DISCHARGE SYSTEM- 500-600HP/373-447KW WITH SWING LID
	9.19 CONTROL/START SYSTEM
	9.20 CONTROL PANEL
	9.21 ENCLOSURE
	9.22 DECAL GROUP
	9.23 DECAL LOCATIONS- OPEN AIR-COOLED
	9.24 DECAL LOCATIONS- OPEN WATER-COOLED
	9.25 DECAL LOCATIONS- REMOTE COOLER
	9.26 DECAL LOCATIONS- CONTROL BOX
	9.27 ENCLOSURE DECALS
	9.28 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS- 300-450HP / 224-336KW AIR-COOLED
	9.29 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS 300-450HP / 224-336 KW WATER-COOLED
	9.30 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM- LS20TS 500-600HP / 373-447KW WATER-COOLED
	9.31 WIRING DIAGRAM- LS20TS WATER-COOLED SOLID STATE STARTER WITH SUPERVISORCONTROLLER
	9.32 WIRING DIAGRAM- LS20TS AIR-COOLED SOLID STATE REMOTE COOLER PACK WITH SUPERVISORCONTROLLER
	9.33 WIRING DIAGRAM- LS20TS VFD REMOTE COOLER PACK WITH SUPERVISOR CONTROLLER


